In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th 03

InL;ct)?Ivencyo(Engeland & A M

st Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Companies House

<
]
o
2
ff) *ABB2CITT*
AZ8 03/08/2019 #37
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
2 Filling in this form
Company number 0 |1 F{ 2|1 1 7195 PIeasScompiete in typescript or in
Company name in full ] Quinn Radiators Limited bald hlack capitals.
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) ’ Alistair
Surname i Wardell
Administrator's address
Building name/numberi 11/13 Penhill Road
Street |
Post tawn | Cardiff
County/Region | South Glamorgan
Postcode C ’? 111 rgi UlP
Country |
Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) Trevor P © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname O'Sullivan anather administrator.
Administrator’s address o
Bulding rameinumber | 30 Finsbury Square O e sechom e el s
Street | another administrator,
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode r Elclz2!lP 2|y | U
Country ‘
LN ’ 04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

¥ What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

< Filling in this form
Ptease complete in typescript o in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appocintment: @ You can use this continuation page
Administrat with the following forms:
ministrator - VAMT, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
1 Administrative recelver VAMB, VAM7
. - CVAT, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMC3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMO8, AM09,
. AMI0, AM12, AM13, AM14,
O Nominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
(0 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
- o - 1102, LiQ3, LIQas, LiQ13, LIQ14,
(1 Provisional liquidator - WU07, WU15
- COM1, CGM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forenama(s) Matthew E
Surname Richards
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number| 30 Finsbury Square
Street |
Post town | London
County/Region

|
ot elc[2 [P [ZN U

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

I attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

Sl ol Talo il




o GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

Quinn Radiators Limited - In  +remansquare

Spinningfields

Administration Marcheste
(the Company)
Joint Administrators’ proposals

Appointed in Business and Property Courts in Bristol, Insolvency
and Companies List
No 3794 of 2019

Prepared by: Alistair Wardeli, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please contact
Matthew Drinkwater on 0161 953 6386



Definitions

The following definiticns are used either within the bady of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

CMA

Competition & Markets Authority

The Company

Quinn Radiators Limited — In Administration

Gordon Brothers

Gordon Brothers Europe, agents appointed by the Joint
Administrators

Hilton Baird Hilton Baird Collection Services Limited, agents appointed by
HSBCIF
HSBCIF HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited

VAT

Value added tax




1 Executive summary

+ | was appointed as Joint Administrator of the Company with Trevor O'Sullivan and Matthew
Richards on 10 June 2019 by the Company’s directors.

+ Following on from our appointment we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administration. This
report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016.

» The return to the unsecured creditors is uncertain at this point and it is expected that, should a
dividend be payable, it will only be available from the prescribed part.

The administration is currently due to end on 9 June 2020.
If it is identified that an extension is required the Jaint Administrators will seek a resolution from the
creditors in our next progress report requesting a 12 month extension.

« |tis anticipated that the administration will end by filing a notice to dissolve the Company when all
funds have been realised and distributed, as we do not anticipate that sufficient realisations will be
achieved to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by way of the prescribed part.

= In the event that further time is required to conclude the realisation process following any extension
of the Administration, the Joint Administrators may present a petition to wind up the Company and
seek their appointment as Joint Liquidators.

P

-

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

31 July 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
wilt contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax.




2.1

2.2

Background to the
appointment of the
Administrators

The trade of the Company

The Company was incorporated on 30 July 1975 and traded as a manufacturer of both standard panel
and design central heating radiators to the UK and European market. The results of the Company
reported in its three most recent sets of financial statements are summarised below.

9 months ended Year ended Year ended
£000 31 December 2017 31 March 2017 31 March 2016
Turnover 34,248 51,047 45,489
Gross profit/(loss) {2,345) 3,852 6,678
Profit/(loss) for period 3,050 (7,232} {2,679)
Result excluding (7,683) (7.232) (2,679)

exceptional items

The business was originally part of Barlo Group Plc, a publicly quoted company and in 2004, it was
acquired by the Quinn Group, a private family investment group. In 2008, the Company commissioned
its current premises at a 35 acre site in Newport, Wales at a combined installation cost of over

£130 million.

In 2014, the business was acguired by RHP Group Limited and subsequently, in 2017, the Company
and wider Barlo Group merged with a related group, Internationa! Industnal Metals Limited.

Whilst the Company sold radiatars directly into the UK market, sales into the Irish and mainland
European markets were delivered through two sister companies: Quinn Radiators Limited (Ireland)
which was registered in Ireland and Quinn Barlo Group Belgium NV, registered in Belgium. Stock
manufactured by the Company was supplied to these related companies via intercompany transactions
in order to effect the sales to the end customers.

The Company'’s leasehold site in Newport incorporates facilities covering 1.1 milllon square feet and the
business had capacity to produce significantly in excess of 3 million radiators annually. However,
manufacturing output had only been operating at around a third of capacity in recent years.

Alongside its Newport premises, the Company also held stock at two warehouses in freland, in
Bawnboy, Co. Cavan and at a property in Dublin. These premises were controlled by Quinn Radiators
Limited {Ireland) and the stock was held for this entity to sell into the Irish market as outlined above.

Factors leading to financial distress

There is significant over capacity amongst European panel radiator producers and significant
competition (particularly in the UK market) both from European producers and Turkish manufacturers
who have benefitted from the significant depreciation in the Turkish Lira. The Company’s UK focus has
also been impacted by the market price of panel radiators being significantly below that in other
European markets.




As a result of the abave factors, the Company has been unable to achieve profitable selling prices for its
panel products. Consequently, it has incurred significant trading losses in its most recent financial
periods, although the loss for the period ended 31 December 2017 was offset by an exceptional one-off
gain {see above).

This gain principally related to the sale and lease back of its premises in Newport in 2017, with the
premises being bought by a third party investment fund. Whilst this transaction generated a cash
injection into the Company of £20 million, a portion of the funds was used to repay Company borrowings
with the remainder incorporated into working capital to fund operations. The sale placed a significant
ongoing rental obligation on the Company.

Despite attempts to restructure the business, ongoing trading has continued to prove challenging and
the inability to penetrate market share has meant that the production facility in Newport has been
operating substantially below capacity. With the Company's high level of fixed costs, including
specifically in relation to its Newport premises, contribution from manufacturing and sales has therefore
been insufficient to generate net profits.

With the Company continuing to trade at a loss, it has been wholly reliant on support from wider group
companies to service its cost base and meet its liabilities.

In 2018, management instructed KPMG Ireland to market the Company for sale in order to mitigate the
costs to the wider group of maintaining the business. This process resulted in a proposed transaction
that would have concluded a solvent sale of the Company, but this offer was withdrawn in late 2018.

In early 2019, KPMG Ireland commenced an accelerated sale process for the business which resulted
n a sole offer received on the condition that the business be transferred as part of a formal insolvency
process.

Grant Thornton UK LLP was approached to oversee the proposed administration and provide advice in
the period prior to appeintment.

Due to the identity of the interested party, any transacton would have required the approval of the
Competition & Markets Authority (CMA) in the UK. As such it was proposed that the administration
commence concurrently with the CMA process and the Company trade in administration for
approximately 16 weeks until the determination was obtained.

During subsequent negotiations, the interested party withdrew and the proposed sale was therefore
abandoned.

In the absence of an immediate buyer, the wider group was unable to continue to support the
Company's operations at the required level. As such, the directors took steps to place the Company into
administration.




3.1

3.2

3.3

The Administrators’
appointment

Initial introduction to the Company

Grant Thomton UK LLP (the Firm) was first introduced to the Company in March 2019 by Grant
Thomton treland with a view to assisting with contingency planning ahead of taking an administration
appointment and executing the proposed sale of business to an unconnected third party as outlined in
the previous section. This followed KPMG Ireland contacting Grant Thomnton fretand in relation to the
potential engagement.

Advice was provided by the Firm to the Company under a letter of engagement dated 2 April 2019 to
assist in contingency planning ahead of the proposed administraticn and trading period prior to the
CMA’s determination.

Following the withdrawal of the interested party, a further letter of engagement dated 4 June 2019 was
issued to assist the Company, HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited (HSBCIF) and HSBC Bank Plc in
respect of appointing administrators.

Pror to these engagements neither the Joint Administrators nor the Firm had any dealings with the
Company or its directors.

The Joint Administrators carefully considered the position prior to accepting the appointment, having
regard to their icensing bodies’ ethical guidelines, and considered that there were no circumstances
preventing them being administrators of the Company.

Appointment of Administrators

Having constdered all the options, the Board of Directors of the Company concluded that the best option
for the Company was for it to be placed into administration and on 4 June 2019 issued a notice of
intention to appoint administrators.

This was served on both HSBCIF and the Welsh Government on 5 June 2019. Upon consent being
granted by the chargeholders, the Board of Directors filed at court the notice of appointment of
administrators in accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986.

Obijective of the Administration

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

« Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or

s Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in administration); or

+« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators will pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were would up (without first being in
administration).

The rescue of the Company could not be achieved due to the continuing losses stemming from the level
of fixed costs payable in maintaining the Company’s current facilities.




A better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up will likely be achieved as the immediate actions taken by the administrators to protect the assets,
start the debt collection process and sale process far the design business has enabled a better result
than if the Company were first wound up.

The third objective of making a realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors will also be achieved as it is likely that a distribution will be made to the secured
creditor and possibly the preferential creditors.




4.1

4.2

Proposals for achieving
the objective of the
administration

Obijective of the administration

The objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be fikely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in administration) is to be achieved through selling al}
or part of the business and achieving higher realisations from the debtors and stock.

It has not been possible to trade the business in administration due to the level of costs relating to
maintaning production at the Newport facility and the loss of customers due to the administration
process.

Exit route

As there will only be a prescribed part o distribute to the unsecured creditors, it i1s proposed that the
Joint Administrators will agree the claims of the creditors and distnbute any available funds in the course
of the administration. For an explanation of the prescribed part see paragraph 7.3 below.

When all funds have been realised and distributed, the administration will end by the Joint
Administrators filing a notice to dissolve the Company. The Joint Admmistrators will nevertheless be
empowered to present a petition for the winding up of the Company if circumstances require.

If an unexpected event occurs which reguired the Company to enter into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators in office at that date will be appointed joint
liquidators, with any act in the liquidation to be done by any one or more of them

Creditors may noeminate a different iquidator or liquidators If nominations to that effect are received
before the approval of these proposals.




5.1

The assets and liabilities
of the Company

Statement of Affairs

On 14 June 2019, the directors of the Company were issued with a notice requiring them to provide a
statement of affairs to the Joint Administrators. A statement of affairs details the assets and liabilities of
the Company as at the date of appointment of the Joint Administrators.

Brian Beausang has prepared a statement of affairs which is attached at Appendix D, with other
directors having signed statements of concurrence.

The statement of affairs shows funds available to unsecured creditors of £1.54 million, including the
prescribed part capped at the statutory maximum of £600,000. However, the statement of affairs does
not reflect any costs in respect of the administration.

In the opinion of the Joint Administratars, the retumn to the unsecured creditors is uncertain at this paint
and it is expected that, should a dividend be payable, it will only be available from the prescribed part.




6.1

6.2

Conduct of the
administration

Strategy

Prior to appointment, the Joint Administrators reviewed the financial position of the Company in order to
ascertain if it was appropriate to continue to trade the Company whilst seeking a sale of the business as
a going concem. In undertaking this analysis they considered several factors, including:

+« Reviewing the cash position of the Company in order to ascertain if there were sufficient funds to
continue to trade;

+ Identfying if any party would be willing to finance the trading period for the Company; and

»  Obtaining valuations for the assets in order to identify the values achievable.

Based on this analysis and discussions with management, the Joint Administrators determined that they
were unable to continue to trade the business in the interest of creditors.

it was therefore concluded that the immediate strategy to be undertaken would include:

= Securing the Company's Newport leasehold premises and assets contained on site, including
ensuring appropriate insurance arrangements were in place

+ Making arrangements to safeguard the Company's stock held within warehouses in Ireland

« Instructing agents to assist with safeguarding and disposing of the Company's assets

« Taking steps to minimise the significant property and holding costs associated with the Company’s
premises including rates and electricity

s Engaging with the landlerd of the Newport leasehold premises to ensure continuity post
appointment

» Making redundant the majority of the workforce, given the absence of available funding and
cessation of trade

+« Retaining a small number of staff to assist the Joint Administrators and their onsite team

» Commencing a sale process for ali or part of the business and making approaches to potential
interested parties

« Separately forming strategies for the disposal of stock and recovery of amounts book debts owed to
the Company

+  Obtaining back-ups of the Company’s servers and collecting books and records of the Company for
investigation purposes.

Actions immediately on appointment

Given the above decision that it was not possible to trade the business in adminstration, immediately
following our appointment, a total of 274 employees were made redundant. ERA Solutions Limited
attended site to assist employees with their redundancy and other claims.

A total of 20 employees were retained to assist with the asset realisation process, including securing
and bringing the Company’s debtor ledger up to date, assisting with the sale of stock and collection of
the debtors ledger and maintaining the plant of machinery in order that it did not become inoperable.

Steps were taken to increase security arrangements at the Newport site in order to protect the
Company’s assets and to prevent against the entry of unauthonsed persons which was considered a
nsk based upon the advice of our agents. The adminstrators’ insurers also conducted a health and
safety inspection to ensure that the chemicals and large paint quantities that were held at the site did
not pose a health and safety or environmental risk.




6.3

6.4

The Joint Administrators began the process of collating details of potential interested parties in order to
commence approaches to these parties in respect of seeking offers for the business and assets of the
Company.

The Joint Administrators and their team also began contacting the Company’s list of customers in order
to seek orders for stock {both in Newport and Ireland) and to secure payment of outstanding book debt
balances owed by these customers.

Approach to interested parties

We identified potential interested parties through the following.

+ Parties previously approached in attempts to sell the business prior to appointment

s Parties identified by the directors
Direct approaches to the Joint Administrators by parties who had become aware of the
administration

« Parties identified by the Joint Administrators’ agents, Gordon Brothers.

Direct approaches were made to over 20 parties, starting from 11 June 2019 and further parties
contacted the administrators once the administration was publicised. Of these, a total of 9 parties
expressed interest in proceeding and received a detailed information memorandum and the opportunity
to conduct due diligence.

Offers received

The Company operated separate preduction lines for the manufacture of panel and design radiators,
respectively.

Whilst the Joint Administrators took steps to advertise the availability of both elements of the Company's
business, the initial interest received predominantly focused on the design part of the business.

Three offers were received for parts of the Company's design business. These were assessed by the
Joint Administrators and it was determined that one offer would provide the best result for the creditors
as it provided the greatest level of realisations and highest return to the general body of creditors when
accounting for the substantial premises holding costs.

The preferred offer included taking a short licence to occupy the Newport premises in order to give time
to access, maintain and ultimately remove the substantial volume of plant and machinery and stock
being acquired. The proposed licence to occupy would also provide a financial contribution to the
property holding costs.

Following a recommendation from our instructed agents to accept the offer and extensive negotiations
with the purchaser, a sale was concluded on 18 July 2019 for just over £4 million.




6.5 Details of transaction

We achieved a sale of the trade and assets of the Company's design business as detailed below.

Name of purchaser Rettig {UK) Limited

Consideration and allocation against

assets:

Plant £1,038,000

Stock £1,026,000

Goodwill £1,947 997

Intellectual Property £1

Assumed Contracts £1

Commercial Records £1

Total £4,010,000

Date of transaction 19/07/2019

Deferred consideration terms (and any None

security held)

Employees transferred None

Creditor mitigation The purchaser is obligated to deal with
outstanding retention of title claims

Purchaser’s connection to the Company The purchaser is unconnected to the Company

The sale of the assets within the transaction above required the secured lenders to release their
respective security over the assets. In the time available for completing the transaction, it was not
possible to obtain the necessary release from Welsh Government such that this wiil be delivered in due
course,

The proceeds of the sale noted above remain with the solicitors engaged on the transaction and will be
transferred to the administration shortly.

Grant Thornton's tax team have conducted a review of the transaction and given the substantial carry
forward losses that the Company has, it is not envisaged that there will be any tax conseguences for the
Company from the sale although this will be confirmed in due course.

6.6 Realisation of assets

Goodwill & Intellectual Property

The directors’ statement of affairs did not anticipate realisations in respect of goodwill and intellectual
property.

As outlined above, a sale of these assets for a total of £1.95 million has been agreed as part of the
wider sale to Rettig (UK) Limited (Rettig).

Plant & machinery

The directors’ statement of affairs has indicated that the plant and machinery at the Company's
premises held an estimated realisable value of £5 million on appointment Certain of these assets have
been sold within the above transaction, realising just over £1 million.

Agents are instructed to oversee the disposal of the residual plant and machinery, pnmarily relating to
the production lines for the manufacture of panel radiators, and a further update will be provided in our
next report.

10



6.7

Stock

The directors’ statement of affairs has indicated the Company held stock, including finished gocds and
raw materials, with an estimated realisable value of £3.7 million.

Finished goods stock on appointment comprised ¢.170,000 radiators split broadly as 135,000 standard
panel radiators and 35,000 design radiators. The design radiators, to which the Company had good title,
were sold to Rettig as part of the transaction outlined above.

Following appointment, the Joint Administrators tock steps to contact the Company's existing customers
in order to secure immediate sales of stock, A total of £417,790 has been received to date. It is now
intended that the residual stock held will marketed for sale as a whole by Gordon Brothers,

As noted above, stock in relation to the Company’s design business has been sold to Rettig as part of
the transaction that completed on 19 July 2018, This generated proceeds of £1.03 million.

Book debts

The directors' statement of affairs indicated that the Company was owed a total of £3.4 million from its
customers with a total of £2.6 million estimated as being recoverable.

However, we note that the book value shown in the statement of affairs is net of accrued rebates and
contract support such that the gross ledger balance was much higher and in excess of £6 million.

The Company's debtor ledger was subject to an assignment to HSBCIF as a condition of the invoice
finance facility provided. At the date of our appointment, HSBC's indebtedness equated to £3.7 million
before interest and charges.

Hilton Baird Collection Services Limited {Hilton Baird) has been instructed by HSBCIF to carry out the
collection of the assigned debts on its behalf. To date, a total of £651,282 has been collected and paid
into HSBCIF's trust account It is not anticipated that a surplus will be achieved from these assigned
debts.

Motor vehicles

On appointment, the Company held title to a number of motor vehicles with an estimated realisable
value of £5,000 per the directors' statement of affairs.

Gordon Brothers have been nstructed to oversee the disposal of these vehicles and an update of the
praceeds will be provided in our next report.

Computers, computer software and furniture and office equipment

On appointment, the Company held computers, computer software and office equipment with a total
realisable value of £155,000 per the directors’ statement of affairs,

Steps are being taken to dispose of these items, where possible. Details of the level of realisations will
be provided in our next report, although i1t is not anticipated that these realisation levels will prove
achievable.

Cash at bank

Cash transferred from the Company’s pre appointment bank accounts has totalled £302,773 which is
broadly in line with the Directors’ statement of affairs balance.

Key costs incurred to date

As noted earlier, holding costs associated with the Company’s Newport property are significant with the
annual lease rental value standing at £2.25 million. The Company remains lable for rent whilst in
occupation and this accrues on a daily basis. Rent had been paid for the quarter to 24 June 2018 and a
further payment of £187,500 plus VAT has been made post appointment for the one manth peariod up to
24 July 2019,

Net wages of £86,146 have been paid to retained staff post appointment and related payroll deductions
have totalled £27,333. Security costs of £17,060 in relation to the Newport site have been paid to date.

1"



6.8

Receipts and Payments account

Our receipts and payment account covering the period 10 June 2019 to 31 July 2019 is attached at
Appendix A,

Please note that Grant Thornton UK LLP has funded an initial weekly satary payment of £2,508 deemed
necessary to progress the case. This is shown by way of loan account in the receipts and payments

account attached at Appendix A. The {oan is repayable as an expense of the admimstration in the same
priority as attaches to the respective expenses comprising the loans and this was repaid on 8 July 2019.

12



/

7.1

7.2

7.3

Creditors

Secured creditors

HSBCIF was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on 29 Apnl 2017
in consideration for an invoice discounting facility, a stock finance facility and plant and machinery loan.

This security was further supported by cross guarantees granted by companies in the wider group
headed by International Industrial Metals Limited.

MSBC Bank Plc was also granted fixed and floating charge security on 29 April 2017.

In consideration for a term loan, the Welsh Government was also granted a fixed and floating charge
debenture over the Company’s assets on 19 March 2015,

The Welsh Government granted a deed of priority to HSBC in respect of its lending on 29 April 2017.

At the date of administration, the outstanding balances secured by these debentures per the Company’s
books and records were as follows

Lender Amounts due
HSBCIF 7,345 532
HSBC Bank Pic Nil
Welsh Government 2,607 287

Burges Salmon LLP was engaged in order to advise us on the validity of the security. No issues have
been identified.

To date, a total of £630,417 has been collected from debts assigned to HSBCIF and a further
distnbution to HSBCIF under the provisions of its floating charge is anticipated.

There is likely to be a shortfall to the secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditar clams consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

A total of 294 staff were employed by the Company at the date of appointment, of which 274 were made
redundant on appointment.

A total of 20 staff have been retained in the period immediately following appointment to assist the Joint
Administrators with their statutory duties.

The estimated total for preferential claims is £262,000.

We anticipate that the preferential creditors will receive a dividend, the quantum of which will be clearer
by the time of our next report.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescrived part of
£600,000.

13



7.4

The directors’ statement of affairs includes details of the prescribed part. The net property is estimated
to be £4.15 million resulting in a prescribed part of £600,000. However, the statement of affairs does not
reflect any costs in respect of the administration and we anticipate that the prescribed part will be less
than £600,000.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The statement of affairs details 310 unsecured creditors] totaling £36.4 million.

Of this, a total of £23.7 million relates to monies advanced by connected parties in underwriting historic
trading losses.

A number of unsecured creditors also held guarantees provided by other entities within the wider group
structure.

As noted in the Section 5, the return to the unsecured creditors is uncertain at this point and the Joint
Administrators consider that, should a dividend be payable, it will only be available from the prescribed

part.

14



8.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Company

Statutory investigations

Within three months of our appointment as Joint Administrators, as required by the Companies Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, we will report to the Secretary of State the required facts about the
Company's business and the conduct of its directors {including those acting within the past three years).
We would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its
dealings or conduct which may assist us.

15



9.1

Administrators’
remuneration and
disbursements

SIP9 disclosures

Qur remuneration basis has not yet been fixed and, if no creditors’ committee is formed, the secured
and preferential creditors’ approval of the fee basis will be sought following the deemed approval of the
proposals in this report.

We have incurred costs of £479,910 in the penod and we have provided a fees estimate in Appendix B
for the whole administration of £1,486,211 and expenses totalling £3,076,383.

For detailed information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to us or our associates,
please refer to the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this
report, which covers.

pre-appointment costs

fee basis

work done by us and our team during the period

» hourly charge out rates

s disbursements and expenses

» sub-contracted out work

« payments to associates

s relationships requiring disclosure

» information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)

18



10 Future strategy

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to.

* overseeing the disposal of the Company's residual assets

liaising with the Company's {andlord in returning the property

completing the relevant statutory returns with regards to director conduct

payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors and payment a dividend by way of the prescribed

part, If future realisations make this feasible

« paying a final distribution to the secured creditors

« finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities, and

s« complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

. & & @

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the court.

If it is identified that an extension is required the Joint Administrators will seek a resolution from the
credrtors in our next progress report requesting a 12 month extension.

Deemed approval

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act
1986 {the prescribed part).

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the Company request that the Joint Administrators seek a
decision from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the Company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

Qur first progress report will cover the six months from our appointment to 9 December 2018, to be
delivered to creditors within one month after that date.

17



A Abstract of the Joint
Administrators’ receipts and
payments



Quinn Radiators Limited - in administration

Appendix A

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 10 June 2019 to 26 July 2019

Receipts

Stock
Cash at Bank
VAT on Sales

Payments

Rents

Heat & Light

Carriage

PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroilf Deductions
Employee Expenses/Redundancy
Misc Float Payments
Re-Direction of Maij
Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Other Property Expenses
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 26 July 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account

Statement of Total (£}
Affairs (£)

417,790.36
302,773.00
58,326.30

779,889.65

16,639.56
1,580.14
5,835.00
21,097.68
86,146.48
6,235.65
147.97
27.50
211.00
73.55
187,500.00
17.060.45

42,244.46

384,899.45
394,890.21

394,990.21

394,990.21




so]eloosse
JIay] 10 SJojeJISIUIWPY JUIOr 8Y) 0] sesuadxa pue uonelaunwal
‘sjuswAed :21nso|osIp § a2110e1d ADUBAJOSU| JO JUBWS]R]IS g



(soeniwwod 'sea) 'sybu} $I10)PeIS 10 UOIEBULIOMU]

ainsoasip Buuinbal sdiysuonejal

$9]BID0SSE 0} Siuawied

HIOM INO pIZBNU0I-gNS

sasuadxa pue SJUALLBSINGSIP

sajei 1no abieyd Anoy

pouad ay) Buunp wes) 118y} pue sIojeAsuILIPE WIof 2y AQ SUOP YI0M
sIseq 98}

51509 Juawuiodde-aid

$19A00 ) ‘Aewwns u| {6dIS) 6 9210Eld
Aduanjosu| Jo uswale)s pue (sainy sy)) 9102 Sainy (saiep pue puelug) Aouaaosul 8y} ‘9861 10V AOUBAJOSU] By} Jo SjuswBIINbal oy} yim uonaunfucs wi patedaid uasq sey xipuadde siy)

2INSOJOSIP § 92130.I1d ADUSAIOSU| JO JUBWISIE]S

S9)eID0SSE J1aY} J0 sJojelisiuiwpe Julol ay) 0} sesuadxa pue uolelaunwal ‘sjuswied



‘uonesjsiuILDY o) Auedwod

ay) Buoeid Jo ssaooid 3y ypm
soue)sisse Buipnjou ‘sayeanoesd
pue sajjeuuo; Juaunuodde-aly
SIWOTING ISED

moj pue ybiy Buiesipul sjuaweels
JWOINO PIJELL]SA JO uoleledaly
'SISEDDI0) MOY USED ULD) HOYS

s Auedwo? ay) Jo UoHBIBPISUOD

:suonenobay
3|es Jo Uo)esSaD AY) Bumolo
9z6'vZ - 9I6'PT 69 |ejel
JUSWISSAsSE
0921 8 JOIBRSIALPY Aouaa|osul 0} Aaiye uolensiuupy .
616 g annoaxs paeBal yiw sanifigisuodsal |esaust sy} Jo (paeoq Wawabeuei ysu
S99 Sl sabeuepy © S€) SI0}02UIP ISIAPE O] PUB 'SIBPIOYBNEIS ADY LM uojjeljsiuiipy pue Abajens Buipen
gL¥'SL  ILE 18upEg Buisiel| 'sa2piou pue sjuawN0p painbal o Buy oy Buueid seuio pue Aousbuguon  «
pue anss ‘uckesedsid ypm uswaleueu jsiIsse o) . pouad Bupen usensiuwpyY
*pouad Buiped} uonensiuiupy pascdod yaam-g| pasadoid auy Joj
INENTEE ] ay) 10§ juawabieuew ysyu pue apel; Bujobuo MIlAS) 1880810} pue Aurdwon ay)
Biroaree 1o Abetens e Buenuwioy ul uswsbeuew IsIsse 0L« Jo uonisod YSED BU) §O UoHEUILEXT
‘S]a@58€ pue ssauisng m.\EMQEoU mcozmu,_ar:m YIND paleas
oeL'ocl 000'0F 0SL'94L LIb el 8y} 10} pauie|qo sem anjea 1saq Buunsua pue 2es pasodoid ay) buipiebas
Aq sioupan o) wnja) jejuajod Ay asUNEW 0] ¢ sioRos pauwodde yiw Busier] o
574 ¥ IOJRAISIIUPY "9LdIS JO Sjuswiaanbal sy L Jaseyoand
95b'sz 0L amnoaxg Ul Ul PRIBABP 8q PMOD UoyDESUE)) 3G} Bupnsug e pasodoid yjm wawasibe
£9Z'6S  ¥E1 labeuepy ‘suonen|ea Guipnjou ‘uonewou) Buuedaid 3[ES 3U} JO INJON)S pue ssausng
g92'L6  2ll isupegd pue Buusyied yw Juswabeusw jsisse 0] o &y Jo Bunsyew Buipiehs)
Auedwod Auediic’y 2y} Joj uoydo ue PUBRI| OGS Y Buisier; o
uoeNSIUIWPY  JU3IPR — Pl [USWISHEDUT Sem 'aJ0)alay) ‘UoNRAISILILIPE JBY) PUB PaARILYIR aq ‘suoljenobau 533 411
-ald SJojejpey UUIND BL/P0/20 PINGY UCHEBJISIUNUPE JO AAIOSIGO0 UE JEU) ULIYUOI O] 9]es J0 U0IESSAD 8Y} 01 Jolld MM UOIIIOY] JWRID
LIS 0)
uoensiuiwpe diysuogelal pue
3 jsadjaly iafed jo swuen 3 3 sIH apel

nalInau|

uonensHiwpe
40 31123000 VR JO UDUIBASIYIE DY) PRIBYLINY Ul MOY

pue juswiujodde-aid AlesSa29U sem }I0M 3L} AYM

3UOp HIOM

‘MO|2G PaPIACIG a1e §}$09 Juawiuedde-aid sy Jo S|IB1aQ 190D Sjeledas JapuUn SIOUPRI2 [BUSIIRAID PUE DAINISS WOl WBNOS aq (M SIS00 MOIRG QUL JO I8 JO 'sWos 46 JuswArd 1oj [eroiddy

awsbebus siy; 4o 109dsau u) pred usaq saeY $JS02 OU PUB SISEQ }SOD BWIY B UD USNENaPUN sem sucnenoBau ajes Juaunuicdde-aid Jo uoessad By BUIMO)OL USHBLISPUN HIOA

‘pled sem 00G'0P3 PUB POl SBM 000'S9F YAIUM JO ‘000°083F JE PEJBWISA SISEq JSCO-alY B UO uayepapun sem suonencbau ajes Jusunuodde-a1d jo UogeSSSS BY) 0] JOLM USYENSPUN YoM

‘suonejohiau 9)es Jo UoNESSa0 ay) Buwo|0) pue 0} Joud Ol PRIRIUS DISM YIIUM ‘610Z JUNT*  pue §L0Z Udy
Z pajep (sluawaaiby au) sisps| Juswabebus ybnoiy) Auedwo) ay) Jo s1030011p sy} Aq pabeBua aiam ‘g7 YN uoluIoy ) Juessy Buibebus jo kem AQ 'siojensiuIlpe 34 wauguiodde o Joud

"gjeyse ayy Wod pred ag pinoys Asy) Jawaym
0} se siojpas2 jo Apog sjeudaidde ayy woy painbal st jeacidde JyBNos s JuswARd pUE UONENSIUIWPE SISlUS AUBdWOD By} UBYM predun ulewa) A3Y) JUSIXS aU) 0] 05 BUIOP J| 0] MBIA B YliM
1nq uonEASILIWPE paIdUa Auedwod au) 810jeq 'sisucnigoeld Adusajosu; payiend 130 Jo siojensiuiwpe AQ paunoul sesuadxa pue pebieys $99 918 $1509 UGHRLSIUILPE Jusuodde-sid

$1809 Jusuiuiodde-alg



SOAINI9X3 pUR SiaBeUBW JURISISSE SAPN[OUl SATIAXT -

siafieuslu pue si0}Ja4p Je100sse sapnpul Jabzueyy o

10j0341p SIPNjaUl JAUPE]  *

S31ON

'SI0)IRAJ2 0} Wnjal aiqissod
159q 3y} papiold uojesuel) pasodoid ay)
ey} Hojwoo apinoid pue AuedWIO?) Ay} O) HQE[IBAR ‘sjasse s Aueduwio)

ayj jo uonenjea pug |eseiddy

payw
sadineg Aypinbi

0058 006'e SSAIBUIANE BU) UIEUSISE O} UINBUAPUN SEM SIY]  » .
HNO3 Y SjusWnIop
wawnedde uonensiuwpe
10 Bujy pue uoies1D .
uoloe
[eBaj any sequs pue suonyad
dn Buipuw A1 Joj SBYDIEDS UNOY -
‘saled pJyy) Jueaaial jje ucdn
$301/USS 10} SjusWwabuele pue
I - Ll SjuaWasINGsIq '§53004d siOjeJjsiuIwpe jujodde 0} ucusyul
TLLEL - ziLel 1500 uny)  UONBAISIILDY 34} 80UAWUI0D AlIBULI0) 0) PAIINDAY  « 40 301i0u Jo Buly pue uojieald  « d77 uowieg sabing
LES z91 8LL'L el
862 - 862 UOHEPOWIWIGI DY
al ¥Z 4] aoulIsIsgNg
PEC 851 6y jenel] sasuadxs g1
74 - {1554 abeapw HS U0 SI010201p U SBUBRIW  * 3 gpusoy) Juelg



"gjewnsa sea) ay) o) palidde sajel sy 1oy Uooas sa)el N0 sBieyD ANOH, By 995 aseald

uodal
SIY} Ul pasooue siesodord au) yim uogounfuod u peal aq pinoys sl pom paledionue ay) 0} UORIpPE Ul Sjep O} Siojesiunupe Julol 3uU) AQ SUOP %I0M SBPNIOUI MOfeq S|qe) sjewnss saa) 8y

MOISQ PRUIUSEI ASOL) UL} 1BYI0 531IX3IAW02 Ou yim ‘AjSwI 3G [Im SISSSE ||B JO UoNeSI[ea) By 1By e
AJERIUSAS $1Y) Ul UDISUSIX® Ue 104 [encadde 4aas |Im SIOJRISIUILIPE U} pue polsd Quow-z | paquosald ay) pasoxe ABW UCHENSIUILIPE 8y) JO UONBINp SU)1BYL »
‘suendwnsse Buwmoljoy sy uo paseq os|e S| ajeLunse $aa) aljl Jeyl SloN

"mo[eq papinoid ajge) S1ewise S39) 9y Ui PIPNIoUI 102 pue awij 2y} Bugendjed ul ‘uonensiuiwpe 3y 3191dwod o) Alessasau 2)jediDijue am 34om 3y} op 0) paiinbai
2q ||w ajedionue am jBy) Ispiedxa JO S[9AS| JUSISYIP V) 10} PAIUNDIDE PUE PRISPISUOY SABL 3 '61.0Z AINM 9Z 1E SE SN 0 9|gElIBAR UOIEWLOJ 8U) JO (B UD PIsEeq SI 9)elunss $93) ay

ST CLE T

"urepeaun AjuaLIng i SpPUSPIAIR iNjny Jo wmuenb pue Buiw) syy

S10)1pala 6} wimas Kjayr

"UORDAS JBUINSD Saay, 8y} aas asea(d - palinout 'aq 0} AjBYi aUe 1o 'aq ||w jey) sasuadxa ay) JO S|IEJ9p PUE SjELSe S88) B ‘M0jaq ‘apiacid 9m siSeq 994 pesodold ay) Wioj SISOD sl Sy

"paunaul ag o) A[Syl| A1e JO aq [{IM Yalym Sasuadxa au} JO sielsp (q) PUB S1BWNSS $99) B (B) S10UDaid ay) 0} JoA|ap 'siseq ay) JO LUojjeuILLIS}ep
ay) 0 Joud snw siojessiuIWPE o] 8y ‘uoelsiulwpe ay; ul Buisue sieapew o} Buipusie Ul Yeis J1ay) pue siolensiuiwpe julof ayy Ag uaall Apadosd awi au) 0} 20URISJ81 AQ SI UONEIBUNLA
jo siseq pesodoid ay) a1aum Jey; sainbal ssa[syLsAsU ()9l 8| Sjnu 'uoneisunwal siojensiulwpe julol ay} jo siseq ay) Buixy Ul PEAIOAUI JOU &l SIONPID palnaasun auy) ybnoyyy

‘ainpadold UoisIoep B W SIoNPaID [enualajeld 8yl Jo UoIsiDep B (1) pue ‘siolpalo painias
8y} JO YOBS JO JUaSU0D By} (1) SioNped [ejuauajald 0] UOIINUISIP B 9)EW 0} SPUSJLI JO SpEW Sey JOJENSIUIUPE au) Ji (Q) JO (SI0LPSIO PRINDSS S JO L2ES JO JUDSU02 ay (2) Aq ‘S8lILULoD
,SI01IPaIT OU §1 2i8Y] 'ISBD SIY) U1 SB i 'peaxy aq |[eys uojelaunwal siojelsiuiupe Juiol 8] Jo siseq ay) Jey} sapiaosd $ainy ayl jo (P81 gL 3|nJ JBu S1 JUSWISIE]S SIUl JO 82usnbasuod v

(abieyd Buneoy e
30 Japioy 8y} 0} 9|qefed 3q aSIMIBUJO PINOM Y2Iym ASUOW Jo N0 paaled aq 0} Jed paquasald, ay)) 9861 1oy AouaAlosu| au 4o {BX2)YO. L UONDES JO SnHIA AQ UBL) JOY10 SIOLPAID pamnaasun
0] spew aq o} uognquisip e ajgeda o} Auedoud Juaoynsul sey Auedwon) ey} Je) YUY} SIOJENSIVILPE By} Jey) sjels podal siyy Buisojoua sjesodold jo Juswalels sioensiiwpe juiol eyt

‘LB)S JiaU) pue siojesisiuiwpy auy) Aq Juads Auadoud aun 4O siISeq ey} uo paxy g SIJBASINILIPE JUIGT By JO uolBIBUNLIA] Y] 1BY) asodaid apm

s|seq a3y pasodaoid

"MOJ2g uolaas anoadsal ay) Ul papiac.d S1 8UCp oM 3uj} 0 uoydussaq (mojaq uonass
BUOP JIOAA, BY) Ui UMOYS SE) JU/1geF JO abelane ue Je s1y 6oL’ Aq pajuasaldal |6'5/ 3 Bullle1o} paunoul aiam s)s02 aw (pouad aul) 6102 AINM 9z 01 6102 aunr 01 wog pousd ey Suung

‘podal siy} U pasojous sjesedoud ay jo eaoidde pswasp syl Gumojjo) 1ybnos
aq jIm S1Seq 33 8y) o |leacidde sicppald (B1luaIdaId pue paUNJas S} 'PaLLIC) S| SSJIIIWIOD SIOUPaID OU JI ‘MO|aq paUIB|dxa Sy 185 Uaaq Jou SBY SISEq 99) 8y} Hodal Sy JO S1ep 8Y) JE sy

siolelisiuiwpe Juiol oy} 4o siseq 984

$1509 Juswiulodde-}sod



HOM SIY} JOJ SJOJBJISHIIPY U0 3y}
AQ siqefed s)S02 OU ag 3ICJRIBY) M
239y] “jom siy) Bupiepapun ui a)elsa
BU} 0] )1S09 OU 3G 810884} W AIAY]
'51qap paubisse Jo spaadcid ay) woly
18U 8q 0} ale pieg UOJHH JO $ijS00 Ay |

850'ZS3 - (2ouRINSUY)
yskew sep  pi Aewads L0

000623 -
(Bunynsuoo saje JNSIWOR-UOL) YYD

0000523 - 51802 jjoshed ssou)
002'G3 - SulBe STS|Wdid
ZF8'LST3 - Aunoas sasiwig
9.1°0L3 - swoosey

000°LE€3 - SN

069'0293 - s9)21 sasnuald
GE£6°G3 - abewe) § podsuel]
000'GP3 — U3 BSNOYSIBM
000'6ZL°L 3 - Jual sesiuald

000'6223
- pajwi adoing ssAyjoIg UOPIOD

000'G.3 - 417 uowieg sabing

L

'SJIOJPAID 0} B|QBJIEAE SpUNY
10 [9n8] 3y} anoidua pue 'sesiuiaid
au} 10} s1500 Buipjoy ajebiiw o)
papuajul 81 snfea ajqeajed s Apadoid
3y} Jo 10adsal Ul uSNBYSPUN XJOM BY]
§5920.d ADUBAJOSUI Ay} 0} aneA

PPE |jM | 21E]S3 AY) 0] SNfRA jejoueLsy
ppe jou JyBiw 3 yBnoyye ' Alessaaau
$1 30Mm auy Ay, Jepun paulejdxe

Sy "Sainp SJap|oy a2yjo ayy
afiieyos|p 0} AlRSS9I3U SI IOM SIL

‘sann pue

Ajunoas se yons saoiuas Auadosd
Jayuny 6uifieuew pue Guuojiuop
‘piojpue]

0y Apadoid jo winjal pue aus uo

swia) Buriewss WBYas Jo S0UBIEID
‘sjuafie pajulodde sy pue picipug|

ay) ywm juawabebua Bulobupy

. "‘Auadord aygy
0 anjeA aigeajel ay) o} Juawisnipe
yoas ‘ajeudoidde j ‘pue sunuex3
"Jawealbe ales ssauisng

3U} jo ped se pajuesh Adnado

0} 32u32y 3y} 0} 123fgns sas|walid

« 3y} Jo sease jo uojebaibas ay) Ajddy

. ‘Apinoas ays abuely

*sAanins suonepideyp jo sasodind
. 8y} Jo) BoUBPUINE B)IS IJENHORS

‘pIojpue|

Ui Auadoxd sui Jo uonednaoo

. fAwobuo Bujpiefias sucissnasip
13yunj pue Bupasw |euwno) g abuely
‘sajliqel| pue

sejep plojpue| ‘suonebiqo Auedwon

» YS{IGE}SA 0] SPI0DAI PUE ISB3| MAIASY

Apadoug

"SI0)PaID Jo Apog

|essuab ay) 0} WiNya1 3y} ASILIXEW)

0} PAAJS SBY SIY) Jaseydng

ay) Aq pepinoad sjs02 Suipoy

0} UORNQGLILIOI 3y} Y LoauNfuod U
"8198SE Papn{ou|

2y} 10 anjeA 3|qeAdIYoe |sajeald ay)
pasi|eal JaseYIn Ay} o} SsaUIsNg
ufisap sAuedwo) sy Jo 94es ay|

9|qe|IeAR 3W0I3g SpUry juABIYNS
PINOUS SIONP2ID 0) UONQUISID

£ 10} pUB 2)2]82 ay) 10} aN{EA |EiDUBYY
281|23J 0] AIRSSIIIU S| HIOM S|

. ‘Juswaalbe ajes ay) woy Buisue
sanss| pue sauanb Joy pe ‘Buobug

-AdND30 0} S5UBY Ay} WOl

Buisue suonebijqo ay) o} spaebas yim

«  3)Is U0 saseyaInd ay) yiw Buisien
'spaacoid ajes

J0 1digoal Bunyuoa pue UBLUIBAGS)
USIapA 84 WOy paap aseaial

. Aunoas weaapl ay) bueqo

“JASBYIIN Sy} 0] $SaUISNG JO JES
3y} SjejIoe) O) $3NPBYIS PIAJEIIOSSE
pue Adnaoc 0] aouagy Juswsalbe
ajes ay) Buienobau pue Bumainey

"panaa)

ssapo Aue BuipieBal uowleg sebing
pue SJAY10/G UOPIOD ‘SIONPaID
PaIN23s ayj Y Bueounwiwon

‘saiued
paysalul ypm spsia ajis Buismadng

"UQIBULIOJUI JaYLNYy Jo} sisanba)
0} Buipuodsal pue saiped pajsaseiy
Y 20UBpUOdSaLI0d [RIBUID)

‘sjuawiaalby

ANSOPSI-UON 0] 1oaigns

‘159J31U1 JO SUO|SSOIXD O} UONBWIOJN
Ry Buipinoid pue wnpuelcwaw

. uojeuuojul ue Buenann

ssau|sng Jo ajesg

yzrey  §68°20L3 siy LLO'T

ajewn)sy 1so9 sunng

SI0JIPaI3 0} Jyduaq [eoueuy

pue Aiessanau s10m ay) Ayp

yom asnmng pajedidnuy

9jep 0] UINEeRIIPUN YIOM

sjassy

oM Jo Baly




$52204d A2UBAJ0SU| 3Y) O] SN|BA

PRE |IwA It JJR1S3 2U] Q) anjeA (erueuy
ppe jou b 3 ybnoyye * Aressasau
$1 M:aM AU} AUpA, JBpun paulejdxa

SV "S3iNp SISPI0Y 300 Ay
abreyasip 0) AJBSSa23U §I I0M SIYL

*Stug) paoueu pue Aued piy)

10 UGID3JI0D AU} SASISAC 0) SNUKUCY)
"S19SSE pagueLy 0} Uoye|)

Ul pue saunbua 20y pe Jayun4

"5]8SSE YINS JO Winjas pue
UOIS|09 91eUIPI00) pue abiueiy
"diysiaumo

Aued piyy Jo asueuy 03 1palgns
$)9SSE 0] UONE|al Uj Sauedwod
sauguy pue saied piu ywn asien

spoon Aped payl g BupsesT 'aH

"sBuipioy

2015 s AuedwoD ay) Uy anjea

AY) sIUIXSL 0} paInbal $) RoMm S|
S|qejieA’ W03 SPUNy JaPIYNsS
PIIOYS SI0NPSII 0} UONNQUISIP

2 J0j pue 3je)s3 aly] 10} SNjEA |RIDUBLY
sNeal 0} ARSS300U SI HOM SIYL

‘ajeudoidde ji lesodsip Jo sainos
SMeWaYe puB ¥I0)§ 10§ SIRANG
Jayuny Anuap) o) sjuabe yim ssier
*3YIs WoJj s1asse paseymnd jo yidn
3y} aasiano 0} sjuabe yiw asiern

“saped piy) Jayio
0} XJ0}s JO 3|es Joj |equajod as0jdxg

*$59004d UOND3(|02 AY) YIm

1$1SSE 0} Japio Wl ‘sJojgap Bujpue)sino
jo WwawAed 0] ¥20]s Jo AiaAlap Ju
"¥a0ys 1ayuny Buiseyaind

U] }$3I8JUI LIBLIAISE 0] SJSLIOISND
auuodde-aad yim asien

"I0Npe

Buyyaxew pue uoienjea apwnoid

0} syuabe Jorujsu) ‘sjasse jje sy

ssaifioid u| 3opm 3 ¥2018

*SIO)PAID 0} WNjdI
9lqIssod 1saq ayj Bunnsue ul jeonuo
aq |Iw SWSY 953U JOJ PAUIBIGO ANjEA
ay; Suisiwnxew Asuysew pue jued
SJf U] JUNOLWE [ENUEISGNS B P3JSAALN
Kjlesuois|y sey Auedwon ayy

3|ge(IeAR SWOJA SPUnYy JUSIYNS
PINOYS SI0}PSIS 0} UOHNGUISIP

© JO} pUe 31E)$a aij] JOj aN|BA |2oueul
asijea) o] AJESS3TN SI HIOM SIUL

'a5900.4d |s0dsIp 2y U SjuBwWBNINbal
AJajes ¥ yYeay pue [EJUILLOIAUD
Y1og yim aoueydwos ainsug

‘NS woyy sj9sse pasey2ind Jo Jdn
23U} 29513A0 0 sjuabie uyyw asier
‘a)s uo sjasse Buuiewal

104 Abajens Bugarxsew sjeudosdde
ay) aaibe o) sjuabe Y asien

Hels
pauieja Guibeuew pue ypm Buisien
*§83901d |esodsip sy) Wi sjuawanba)
Aj9jes ¥ Yileay pue |BluaWlIcAU
ylog ypwm douelduiod ainsug

"anjea uey je {esodsip aunsua

o) sjuabe ym ssieq pue santed
palsassul wioy $3uINbus Y [BaQ
‘3%Inpe

Buijaxiew pue uoyeniea spinoid

o} siuabe jonisul ‘syasse (e Ajijusp)

$8{21YeA 2 seanixid ‘Areuiyaen ueld

‘sI0lipan
J¢ Apoq Jeiaushb ayy o) uimay

Y} SACUdIL] puB JB1$8 UONEIISILILIPY
3y wioy 3jqeded jejpoys ayy ajebyiu
v s1gop paubisse sAuedwo)

Y] wio wnNjas Y] BuIsiLXe

Siqe|Iere AWCISY SPUNy JUDIYNS
PINOYS SIONP31D O} UGHNQUISID

B )0} PUB 31B]59 2y} 10} anjeA [eraueuy
3s1[Ea1 0} AIBSSIITU 1 HIOM S L

*§OAd| UOND3j0a Buipuebal
41D8SH uiw wawabebua Bulobug
~136pa| paubisse s Auedwo?) ay) jo

uonaa(o2 2y il painbas a1aym pieg

¢ UGl |SISSE pUE JOIIUOW O] INUIIU0D

*196p3| s Auedwion
3} J0 AJ[IGEIDA003S pUR aNjeA
ay) ssesse 0 pieg Lol Ayaje| pue

o JBIS [OIUOT UPALD PSUIEISI YIM ISIBr]

S199Q 43410 2 jood



'$138a
0} WINjaJ 8y} Jo uopajdeuod ay)
LI JSISSE W oM SiL *AIfEUOIppY

‘pasifea) pue payluan

3Je S13SSE ||B JeY] SIUNSUD NIOM SIL|
s52001d Aouanajosul ay) Of AN(EA

PRE (I 1] B)e1S8 Y1 0} anjeA [elduBUY
ppe jou 6w 1 ySnoyye ‘ Aessadau
§1 30m Ay} Ayaa, Jepun paulejdxa

Sy 'SalNp ,S1apjoy 3o ayg)
abiieyasip 0} Alessanau s HIOM SIY)

. “JonpuOD JoRP jO
1adsal Ul §13EQ 0} SWiNjal JUeAdBl
81J} j0 UCISSHUGNS PUE UONE(IGWOoY
‘uohebnsaaul

Jayun} JUaW paaRoal sasuodsal ay)
pInoys saunbua sayuny aeuapun

. pUE salieuuonsanb JO manay

'998| 19v uoneayienbsiy siojang
AuedWIOT Y} YW 9IUBPIOIDE

w (S138Q.) Abajens |euisnpuy

pue Afsaug ‘ssauisng jo ewpedac
au) 0y wnyss Aojnieys auy Buyedeud
Ul ash aneuuonsanb e aejduwod

0} ‘UORBHSIUIWPY 0} Joud siead aaiu)
8y} uiyw 8oiyo Buipjoy esouy pue

* JUaLNI yjog ‘sioR8Ip jie Bupsenbay

goafoldws Jojuas
fop8ala

eI

129°7¢3 sy $zZL

suoneBiasaAy]

$53000d ASUBAJOSUl BU] O} ANjEA

ppe |wm )i sleisa iy 0] an|eA |elUBUY
ppe Jou b 3 ybnoyye * Alessadsu
St oM 3y} AYAA, Jepun paugldxa

Sy 'S3NNP S33pIoY VYO A}
abieyasip 0) AesSanau 51 HIOM Siy L

‘Auedwiog ay) jo s1asSE UIENaD
0} Buiurepad swiep jebsy jo 1adsal
salued JayYio pUe SIONOI0S Ui 3SIEN

‘Auedwod ayy jo
SJ58€ JaUI0 AlUap| O] SPI0ITI JaYI0
pue fugunoade manal 0} sdajs axe]

EENED)
sAanuns
JUBLISSasse ysu 3y pue Al9jeS pue
"paieBNIL 2Je JUSAS JQRINSY) UB Lo “asue Aew yamm swiele Aug Ulieay Joj SouBpUBLE BUIS AjENioeS
S50] j0 S)SU Ay} jJeyl ainsus 03 S18Iyl e Jo siansul Buifmou pue Bulinuap) e ‘221309 ouBINSUl JUAWUIodde
SIOJPSI2 0} Jyauaq [BoURUY 1A ‘paiAg| -2Jd JO 1990531 Ul UOYEULO! UIRIA0
ou sey pue suswaanbal Aonels 3 swnjwid 193109 3iNSuUa 0} uRuguIcdde Wwoy
Y Buididwion jo asodind ayj Joy Jescdsip 19S5e JO J0adsa) Ut S1ansul aoeld i s1 J8A0D sjeudosdde ainsua
Ajojos paiaidwiod 20 0] SI XGMSIYL o} sajepdn apiao.d 0} SNUYUSD 01 SJ9H0IG FIURINSU) I FSIEN azueinSUy
'PaSHES pUB PIYNUIpI JJB 513%sE (e
1By} 3INSUB O} PAUIND3I S| HOM SIYY ‘asue el Youm
SIGBIIAR BLI0I3Y SPUN) JUSIIYNS SWeD 12YIe 1o Aped padyansing s
PINOYS SI0}P=42 0] uonnqLISIP “giqendde aq
€ IO} pUE 3)e1S3 3y} 10} IN|BA [ejaueuy Aewl yoiym uoneBpus Jayyo 10 wiepss "§30UE|eq JUNOJoe
2%1E3) 0) UBSSI0TU SI POM S  » xe) Aug J0 AjlIgeia aul Japisucy)  «  queq Juswijuiodde-asd jo Lsnacday

sje8SY Ja10



¥1'113 - pajwin suoynjog v

PRE [|W ]! 21B1S8 8u} 0] an(eA [eraueuy
ppe jou Jybiw p ybnoyye ‘ Aessasau
S1 0m 3y AYaA, Japun pautedxa

SY "Sa)Np ,SI9PI0Y 301Yo ay}
afueyasip 0] ABSS203U S| HIOM SIY |

Buiaq aJ8us jo pooyisyil sy} o1 anQ
JawAed Asuepunpsy

au) yiw yiomuaded Jueaajal auy)

ajl pue sawayas uaisuad s Auedwon
ay} jo Jojsy awiad ay) mamay

o Jouawa3ibe ay oy indu) apinoud
pue paywi suoiNog yvud Uith asien
‘pAINDAI BIAYM SIDUBPUNPII INBLU
pue §sa00Jd Lo SIILUDY AU Jo

* WaY) uiiop o) saakojdwa Yum asien

suo|suad ¢ saafojdwz

‘SIO)PaI0
paindas o} podas o) suonebigo
ING Yim AIdWoD 0] SI oM SKY|

SIOJIPAUD O} JYBUAq {BIJURUY 1J3HP
0U SBY puB SJUSWaNNDal Aloime)s
ypm Burkiduwios jo asodind ayy Joj

Ae|0s pajaIdwios aq o) S1 oM SIL |

‘sableys pasasibar Aue Jo Appijea
ay) o} se 3alApe (eBaj [euuo} el

-

*SUCHNGU}SIP Aue jo Buu pue
wmuenb 3y} pue ‘'ssa30id ucnes|eal
josse ay) ue sajepdn spinoid

0} SIONPAID PRINJES AU) Y dSIer]

"$0}121|05

* U SSNISIp pUB sionpal ajeudoidde
Jo uoised AJunsas JapIsuo)
'suoljesieal uo ssalboid pue ABajens
aseJ Uo SI0JP3ID PAIN2as 0) sajepdn

. yanbasans pue Buipodal ey}

painaeg

/g0e3

z88'LIT3

siy 206

510)|pa12)

‘PIs||eal pue paundas ‘payluapl sue
SISSSE ||B JBU) SAUNSUD OS{B HIOM S|
$5900.d Aduaajesul 8y} 0] anjeA

PPE [ 11 91E1S3 3U) O snfeA [efoueuy
ppe Jou b 3 ybnoyye ' Aessaseu
S1 oM 3L} Aupp, Jepun paue|dxa

Sy "S3yNp ,s13pIoY 3040 3y}
abieydsip 0) L12SS203U S| YoM SIY |

"SMIIADI BAOQE
3y} jo sBuipug au) ey pannbal
» 3q Aew se yJom AsojeBysaaul Jaypng

SPIOSAY DUOIIIR
134J0 pue Jamass s Auedwor)
. ayy jo saidoa dnyoeq urIgD

LICTETSY

"Pasies) pue PAINDIS 'PaIUSP) SIe
SIPESE ||E 18Y) S9INSUD OSIB NIOM SIUL

§5200:d ADUSA|OSUI 3Y} 0] SNjeA

PPE {im ]I 918158 3YJ 0] InjeA jejdueuy
ppe jou ybiw y yBnoyye ' Aiessaasu
S| 310 33 AUAA, Japun pauie|dxa

S¥ "SaUNp ,SJapioy 3JUj0 3]
abieyosip 0) AJESS809U S| YoM SIYL

"S138Q 0} was Aojnjels
U} ULICJUI O} UORASIUIWPY 0} Joud
» POURd B4) L SPUN JO MO 3Y) MIASY

“sjuawWelels Adod uieiqo
+ 0] SI9YUEQ UONESIUILIPY-34d 108jUsH)

sisAjeur jueg

‘PAsKEal puB pPaInoas
‘paynuap! a.e sjasse sAuedwor)
841 1Y} $3INSUD XJOM SIYL

$59901d AJUIA[OSUY B4} O} BNBA

PPE [Iw )i 3je)S3 3yj 0} 9N|eA [BIIURY
ppe jou yBiw ) ybnoyye ‘Asessaocau
S13J0M ay) Aupp, J9pun pauieldxa

SY "S3UNp SI9PI0Y 3140 Ay
abueyosip 0} Auessacau | HJow SIYL

‘ssasoid Buiyodas 1onpuod Jo10anp
a8y} jo yed se paIndas SPIGIA
. 3U} JO MIINDI [BULIO) B SNELEDPUN

"$1384 01 winjas Aiojme}s ay) uuojuy
0} $pio3Jal 1ayjo pue Sugunodoe
. s Auedwo?) ay) dn pue aingag

Sp1023s ¢ Syoog



“Auadoud yww Jjesp aue

SUIZID JBY) SSUNSUD O8I HIoM SIYL
$s2004d Aduanjosul ay) 0} SN[eA

PPE |44 } S1B1S3 2] 0} AN|EA [BIOUBUY
ppe jou JYBiw ) ybnoyje * Lessassu
$) oM ay) AYpA, Japun pauedxa

SY 'SSNP SIaPIOY 0O Ay}
afueyosip 0] AURSS3D3U S| HIOM SIY |

‘wawaalbe wawaes

I 33UBISISSe PUB 195BU2INd

au] ) SUDISSNISIP J3YPn4

2018

10 UoN22H0D Joj abueue o} saiped
puyi Jayio pue s1ayddns yw asier]

‘paiinbal se swiep ajeapnipy

"§003s Ajjuap 0} SluBLIgD
ajgeusd 0} sauepuaye ays Joj abueuy

"SUNB[D JARISUOD 0} 'SpUoDal
Auedwios apisBuoje 'sewieo

AqQ panddns UORRUBWNDOD MOIATY
"palNbal 219YM LONJELLICJUL

Jayny Jsanbai pue sjuewIRR

Y ouapuodsanod o Jajug

3NN JO UojluLRy

*Apjeudosdde Yy jeap aie swiepd
Jopasd (|B 18U} SaINSUS OS(R S|
‘ssaiboid

S UoRENSIW WY ay) jo pasieidde
193y 3ie $J0}|paid paunaasun

II€ 1Y) 2UNSUS O} $F HIOM SILL
$5220.d AJUSAIOSUI 3} 0] BNjeA

PPE |l } 21E1S2 U} 0] anjea [e1ouBuY
ppe Jou Wbiw }i ybnoyye * Alessaoau
S1 OM 8U) AUy, Jepun pauleldxa

Sy 'Sa|Inp Si3pjoy 3040 sy}
ab.eyos|p 0] AIgSSa09U SI OM SIY|

‘painbas
se saunbua 20y pe o) puayy

'SP
Bununosoe s Ausdwos sy} pue
paliddns aguapias 0} 3ousIajBl YIm
pPaAiadaL swiepo aledipnipe Ajeuuo)
pUe MAIARL [jIM SJOJBNSIUILIPY IO
) “ssa20.d uoles|eal J9sSE ay)

* 10 UDISN[DUOY 3y} U0 pue ‘pannba; sy

“SWIIBE JC UCISSIUGNS Y] }sanbay

0] 25JN02 ANP U| S0P usAaidun
lle 0} S [ SIOJERSIUHUPY

Juor 3y} ‘ped paguasaud aui jo fAem
Aq S101PaI9 PAINIISUN O} LONGUISIP

« & Buiaq 219y} Jo pooyaN) aY) 0} ang

'Sjuswaiinbas

Aoinies Jayio pue Juaujuicdde
10 Buisiape SI0)PaID j|e 0] SlUMA
‘paAIB3a) saunbua

pue sauanb 20y pe 0) pundsay

*S10JIp2i3 pAINdasun s Auedwon
2y} O] UGNE{SI Ul UOIBULIoI JIYIED

paundasun

"Aeyeudodde
i Jjeap ae swie(d 39A0idwe
lIe 1By} 2NSuUD 0] 1 HIOM S|

§8900.d AoUBA|OSU] Y} G} anjeA

"sauanb
2akojdws 20y pe 0} puodsay

"WaASAS $ Jauonioeld Aousajosu|
aut o ndul pue suxed sshojdwe
0] S€ 3 W0} SEEIRP UIRIGO
*SUCLINPIP 18YJ0 pue

saxe) ||osied o siuawied $$3204d

‘saiIgey xe) juanbasuod

Aug apies 0] AJessaoau se
sugyanpap yans Bupew ‘uonnquisip
e Aed pue swiep sai6e o) sdajs
axe) [Iw SIOIRUSILIIPY JUIOP BU)
‘S101paID [BIURI9}AIE O} UoBNAUISID
B 3|Qeu? 0] a|qeier. SpUn) JIPWNS

UCHBLSIURLIPY
3y} ui sasiopdwa paulejal

o) pied 2 safiem ansus o) jjoiAed
s, Auedwos au) O SIBI9p WIelO
'saakoidwa pauielas 0} sbuluny pus
ABaley)s uo salepdn Jeinfal apinald
'sapanb

Jiy) PUB 21 jS3 Y} U] SWIEeID JIay)
0} uole}al Ul $33R0|dwa yim asier]
"ays woy sbuibucyeq

|euosiad ;o UOaJ 02 Ay} Ajepey
-sdojde|

pue sauoyd Buipnjour saafojdwa
woyy Auadoid Aueduwio] 18100

's9240idwa Juepunpal Aq swie|o



apo?) Auanosu) ay) ‘uopeysiBal swo JO UOKEJBPISUDD SPrHDUL YDIYM

160'Z3 - 30ULISISQNS g janey),  [BIPUBUY Lim Aldwod siojeljsiLpy saunpsacd uo aye) Jo uonadwion e
ovZ'¥3 - OBEIIN JHOP 3l 18U SINSUD HIOM SIYL h“uv”__ﬂwﬂﬂ.mw“ooucwhwqm -suopeinboy
SIONPAJD Q) Wauaq |eroueuy Joad) bl > * & A

123 - LONIRIIRaY 1B np 11yauaq (el i Joa41p UUSPUNET ASUOW Ul Ui

ou sey pue sjuawasnbal Aone)s ‘sainpadcad Buyspuneg) QIUBPIOIOR U] SO JUAID NCA

L3 - Buisiuanpy Aoimiels yim Buiidwios jo asodind ay) Joy AoUoWw-ue Ypm 30uBdLI0D mouy, pue sanpascid Juswssasse
06,3 - Buipuog Aloynielg  ARjos payadiuca 2q O] SI oM SIY] e ujejulBW puUB JojluowW o0} anuiuoy) e ysu Buuspune Asuow jo uonadwio e uo-aye)
AYILEES YL LIP3 1Y PL¥) uopeISILRUpY

‘sannp AIOINIELS 49U} Y aoue)dwod
U1 218 SIOJRISIUIWIPY INOr 8}
1BU) S8INSUI PUE SIONPaID Paindasun

0} PAINQLISIP 3q 0) sucnesijes) "Hed paqLUosald ey

J9SSE SAIQBUD OS[ZHJOMSIYL ¢ JO SUOISINGId BY) Jepun uonngu)sIp

$5920.d A2uanjosul ayj 0} anjeA € J0 Juatuked oy} pUe SWHE( JOYpas

PPE (M 1) 2150 DY) 0] SNIEA [BIaUBUY pandasun jo uoneapnipe [euloj Ay .
pPE Jou [Iw 1 yBnoyye * Aessasau TN Wl SWIRY J0)paIa “ped paguosasxd ay}
1 30m 3y} Aupa, Japurn pauedxa jenuasajaid Buipueising Jo Juswsas 0} SIGBHEAE SPUNY JO |9A3| [RljUaj0d
SY 'Sa)Np ,SJapioy a0 auy) ay) Bumwoyjo) ajqeyene Auadold Ys!|qe)sa 0] JusSWB)S SWoANC}
abieyasip 0] UBSS209U S| WOMSIYL 18U jo ved pagquosaid ay] §5assy palewsy mawal pue aledald  » wed paguaserd
*SI0HPaID

0} PRINGU)SIP 2 0) SUOjEs]|es)
}9SSE SO|GEUS OS[E M SIY)  « SIQap 939U} JO 199dSa) Ly uoUNqU)SIp

$59201d ADUBAJOSUI ] O] BN|EA e j0 uswihed suj pue SWiep
PPE [IW } 918152 94} 0} aNEA [RIDUEUY 10)pAus |enusiagaid Jo Juswealbe syl e
ppe jou w1 yBnoyye * lessadau "SI03IPAID PaIN2as s Auedwion) ay; 0} “JOPaID JO SSBD yoBa
81 oM 3y} Aypa, 19pun pawejdxa sugingusip jo wawAed ay) ‘Aundas 0] 3|GEJIEAR SPUN} JO [9A9} [enualod
SY "S8INP ,SJARI0Y 2010 Ay) pifea Jo uoneLLucD pue uoluido jefig) Us||ge}se 0} JUBWSIEIS WOIND
sbieyds|p 0] AJBSS909U $1 MIOM SIYL =  JUBASJR) B} JO 113001 ay) Bumoloy e pajewjs3 manal pue aiedald e

spuspiAIg

$5300.d ADUBAJOSUI S1) 0 anjeA
PPE [iM | 21EIS3 2Y) O] SNjBA [EIDuRULY

ppe jou jybiw 1 yBnoyyje ' Lessadau LRI E

S1 0m 3U) AUap, Janun pauie|dxa [e21142 30 Addns j0 uonenupuoo

SV "Sa)NP S19p{0Y 32140 8] ayj sjewoe) o) seiped piul pue
afieyosip 0] AUBSSI0IU S| HIOMSIY] SI0}ipaug ASy UiEpaD Yy alenobaN e SI0}PAJID WOSURY

‘paJinbal

2J9UM SJUALUIINIS YIM JSISSE pue
JASEYIING @Y} YW SUIIEID SSNOSK]

%90} PIYUSP| 4O Yydn
sBuee 0] SJUBLIEID YIM SJEUIDIC-0T)  »



‘suojieinBal pue me| ADUSA[OSUE Yim
SOUBIdWOY PUE UoNeNSIuILpY Yl

4O UONNIOSI AjBUIl $8INSUS XIOM SIY |
SIC)PRJ2 0] Jyausq |ejoleuy Jasdip

ou SeY pue sjuawannbal AIOJMElS
Y BuiAidwiod jo asodind au) 1oy
ARjos paje|dwoa 2 0} S| Jom SIy|

‘wes) uswabeuew ysu
[BUIS)UI PUE JBUOINEIRIY ADUSAOSL)
Aq ssaifioud pue ases Jo Bumanay

‘saunbua

jesauab ypm isisse o} Auedwion auyy Jjo
SIOSIADE 18UL0) Yim Butpuodsalio)
*SIO}PS1I O} UCHENDIID 10} 3SED

38U} JO UORBIND AU} 40} UAXEUIPUN

3Q 0] *Jom Jo )1sed210} e Buipdwio)
‘ABajes

. 9SEY JUSWINIOP pUe AuISIaQ

juawabeurw asen

‘sudjenbas pue me| Asuaajosul

Y aouedwos $aInsus pue
‘pajaaloid S| 9)e)sa ADUSAOSUL a4yl
PUE paJnsul 34 SIOJRJISIUILPY JuioT
sy} saunsua ‘Auedwo?) ayj Jnoqe
uoleuuoyul A9y saimded yiom siy)

SI0} PO O} J§2Usq [B12UBULY Jo21P
ou seyY pue sjuswannbal Aojnjers

i BuiAdwioo jo asodind auj 10)
Aj9jos paja|duiod 8q 0] St oM S

L]

‘Bugungaoe
31189 pue sauus Juswsabeuew
357 |eusau} uejuew 0) Buinupuo)

*sa|Bajars uoioaoid

ejep Aessassu Aue Bunuswaiduwi
‘uonanasap pue Buissasoud
‘abeio)s ‘uoivanoo ejep Bupsebsi
UOEULIOJUI MBIASI PUE 3JB([0D
‘sasodind Buipuog Aicjnjes

10) sBUpIOM JuIgns pue ajenoeD
‘suoijesneal jasse Buneoy

puUE paxy J0j SJUNOJTE JUE] D1E)5
JuBAjosUl JalsiWpe pue dn 128
"21EMYos Juswabeusw

. 25E2 |2WISJU) LD JSED JjBalT)

dn-jas ases

‘suongnbal pue me| ASusAjosut
Y 30ueidwio? S3UNSUD HIOM SIL

SIONPaII O} JYBUIq (|1OUBUY JO3Up
ou seL pue sjuswRiinbay Aoiniers

Yy Buifidwos jo asodind au) a0y
Ajajos p313)dwod ag o} SI JI0m SiY L

‘Juswiulodde SIOBISIUILIPY JUICT 3y}
0 Alipiea ayy uo soiape [efal uRqo

"Juawiuiodde jo aoou

3|y pue ISIUSAPE 'SIBINIP ‘Iredald
*§JuaWIN20p judwiulodde |puwYy je jo
Buty pue Aupiea ‘asussaid ay; y28yy

‘souedwon jo ensfisy
3] YIM SIURWINDOR JuRuuicdde 3114

sanyeuwoy yuauguioddy

'$5300.d

Aouanjosul ay) o) Hejs MITYS
PUE JUAIP 3y} jo Buipue)siapun
ue S3JE)|ID.) OS{E HOM SIYL
*saInpaded Jusuwsheusw

¥SU BRI pUB SOIYIT JO

£10)98) [BIUBWUCAHAUD pue ‘Aj9jes

pue ypeay Guipnjow usuwguicdde

Jo asuejdagoe sy) o} Joud

10 31eME 3g 0] sia)jew Jyads ases
19U10 AuB 3IB BiBY] J3YIPUM Japisuo)
'UO2ULIOjUI J|qepeae Apgnd

13y310 ywa say)abo;) ‘uogeuuoyul
Auedwoo Aiojnjels ssasse pue uielgqo
‘uonjersiBal 1aul0

pue si13jjewl Je91Y1@ pue |euoissajoid



SIONPAID O] JYBUI [BIDURUY J221IP
ou sey pue sjuswainbal Auojnjels

Y Bufiduios jo asodind ay) 10y
A910$ pajajduiod aq of St oM SIUL

pue siaiddns 'sasiojdwe pauielal
0} sluawded ayew o} anunuoD

SUOHEI(IIU0IS) YUBG SyEUSpUn

‘Junaooe
* JUeq 8je}s@ ay} weuew pue abeuepy

. *SUOHEI[IOU03aL Mueq ayeyapun

Bujpuny g Buyyq ‘Asnseas]

"pasieal pue painaas
‘payiuap ae sjesse s Auedwo) ay)
12y} aInsua 0} painbay sI YoM SIy L

SIONPaID 0} JYaUS( [BIJUBLY JIRJIP
ou sey pue sjuawalinbas ojnjers

Yim Buididwoo o asodind ay) 04
Aja10s pajajdwod aq 0] S1 UM S|

‘salvedwo)
jo iensiBay ay) 0} sHeye Jo
JBwalels pajadwed Anp ay) Juigns

*§5890.d SIU} LWOJ) ASUE YIIum

sapanb Aue yym SI0J9811p Ay} 1S1SSY
“s10)0aap s Auedwon)

Y} Wiy} slieye Jo Juawalels

« 20 uoysjdwos ayj jsenbay Aeunc

sdjeje JO JUAWRIS

‘sucieiNBal PUR MeY ADUSAJOSUY
i Aidwioo of paainbal s1 4Iom Sy
SI0)IP2JI 0] JyaUaq [BIOURUY JO0AND
ou sey pue sjuswannbal Acine)s
i BuiAidwios jo asodind ay) 10)
Asjos pajaidwios aq 0} S| oM Siy1

"pajsanbai aq U0 PINOYS 'SIHWILOD
S10J|paIa 3y} Jo sBuleaw auaAue)

L]

WO

"SWHER 49y}
uo Winas A3yl aY) pue uolesIuILpy
ay3 jo ssaiboid ay) Jo pasiesdde

3B SIONPAID JEY) SAUNSUD NIOM S|y ]

SUI0JIPSJD 0] JY3Uaq [erouBUY 03P
Ou sey pue sjuawannbal Aojnjels

Y BuiAdwios jo asodind ay) Joj
Aj9jos paje|dwoo aq 0} i oM SIy|

‘saunpadsold uoisioap

10 JUSUOI PPN JO $IVNOU

10 Buinssi sy} Buipniou; ‘pasnbal
J) USHEASILNLPY Y} O} UOISUIIXS
ue Jo |eacidde ay) Buiisanbay

“UolBJSIUILPY
o 3 J0) spodas ssaibosd Apjuow-xis
‘jusnbasqgns a)eIN219 pue asedaig
‘reacsddz

10} SICY P31 JUeAS[R. 3u) 0) s|esodold

e« 53] SIOJRJSIMNUPY IO 8Y] JIWgng

. ‘uanensisiwpy
Y} 1o} sjesodold sioleqsuLpy
UIOr 3k} 3.0 pue aledaid

. Wauwiuodde jo sioypad AijoN

SUOIS|29p § S821J0U SJeNJI ‘spodsy

‘wed) Juswabeuew ySu eulaul
PUB SISUOIIIRIY AJuSAOSU) AQ
ssa1boid Sulobuo pue ased jo maInay



‘suoienbal
PUB ME| AJUDAI0SUY| Y)w aoueidwiod
UNSUS 0] PAJINDaAI S| HOMm S|y |

SIQ)PaIY 0] JYauaq |efoueuy Ja31p
ou sey puz sjuawainbaj Aonje)s

ym Buddwioo jo asodind sy 1oy
Ka10s pa1e)dwion aq 0} $1 UOM SIY |

a4} pUB N0 (304 1€ UOHEJUSWNIop
Jueaaja. ay) Bujjy pue siapioyayels
0} wodai jeuy 3y} jo uonesedald

‘pAINES uasq

aaey paunour sasuadxs Jle Buunsug
‘3jqeoiidde aaym panquisip

ugaq aaey spuny (e Bupnsua

‘Ypm J|eap 5WIAYI0 10 pasieal

u23g aney sjasse e jey) buunsua

e ‘OYWH wWoy aoueeald xel Bupelqo
"BOUY0 WOLH ISEIYBI NIBY) UIBIGO

0} SI3PI0Y YO U} SIEUS PUE 3SO

e 0} ased ay) Bunqg o) sjuswainbal

. Aiopnje)s au) yiw esp 0

anso|)
‘BlgeMdde aiaum
'suonebygo [enyoeijuoa pue pun4 3oUBINSU| [EUOREN B} WOy ‘suopefiyqo uocisuad yny
uone|sibay uoisuad yw saueldwod sieaue suoisuad Juswjuiodde-aid 0} suuo} AJowniels ajy pue Alduiog
2.nsua 0) painbay s) oM SIiL  « Aue JO WIBD By} S9SIAA0 pue Auuenty . "ucneuLoLI uoisuad Bugsixe
SI0}P2U2 0} JOUSY [RIDURGY j3alp "saaiodwa 10J 5pi093) 5 AuBdWOT Byl MaIASY
ou sey pue sjuswainbal Aiojnjejs paue)al Jo 10adsa) u) suoyanpap ‘auwiayas uoisuad pue siapiaoid
yimw Buifjdwios 3o asodind ay) 204 agko)dwa pue suoynquuos sjyauaq sakojduis ojenbay
Najos pals|dwos 3G 03 SIOM SILL Johoidwa jo wawhed sy sunsug  «  sUCISUSY 3Y) Ywm S3uspuodsslod) suojsuag
uoneisiBal vey *anp jlej Aay) “suwoy Aoyngels Guipnioul
i Adwoo o] pauinbas s yuom siy) e SE SUINIAE 353Y) WOy Buisue saniiqel UM UM 30UIPUOdSILI0T)
SwAhed a n .
$83001d AQUBAOSU 34} 0} anfeA Xe} Aue jo shainsug e 435BUAING ALY O Ses
PP [ }{ SJE52 34} 0) SNjEA |RIoUeLY 'painkas se sunal a4y woy Buisue Ayige| Aue 0} uoyejas
PPE 10U JBIW §| YBoYye ‘ Alessaosu 10 PUB JAVd 'LVA BUIOSUO Jiigng  « U1 WeS} Xe] 3y} WOy IDWADE XIS
S| 3om ay) Aupn, Japun paueidxa "SpuUnyal "wes}
Sy ‘SafNp SI9PJOY SO S} AUe 40 A3fjiqeiA 3} JpISUD pue XE] §,UCILIOY] JUBIS) O} PIEAUO)
abieyosip 0} AJRSSI09U S| UOM SIU]  «  S|Iqel) e} S AUBdWOD Y MIIAaY . pue spiooal xe} Buysixs sjejon xey

‘suaileinba: pue me| Aousajosut
Yiva Aidwios 0} paanbai s 3om Siy)

. ‘pannbal se saed pay) Jayie

'8j5032 Ajed

Pay) JaY10 pue Jayddns jo Juswiey
‘sabem

gafoidwa pauelal jo awled



£88°920'¢3 asuadxa |ejol

1y/gze3 LIZ'98P 13 SIS $Js02 awy jejol

‘saedwo?) jo rensiSay



saAINIaxe pug 5186BUBLLI IWBISISSE SAPNU! BANDBKXT -
ssabetigul pUB SI0103JIP AJBIDASSE SAPNI Jabeuey -

SiCI2RIIP PUE SRUNEd SIPNIDUI IBUpEeY -

530N
6z JooLLz'oey’l [982is'y  [veresc  [scoie'sir £8'80¢° L [r9'98C 9L'0L6'eLY ce'goss  [9z'086BE _-nn.k.__. 94'020°88 £S'0LY 92'18¥ 18I 06°8.LT og-2Lt'oL2 92'29¢C 1?10
SUD|S)IAP § 330U
- - I - - - - - - - - - B - ‘0Pl oF suedey
vioor 19.°020'023 09662 v.2'00p 94 0Z0'0ZL 05862 00°8bE'L 0L € 00 P2 '8l 09 L9 52 102'5S 0¢ 8T 06 Lv0'8¢ 05'99 lesauag
¥SOSP  STSELY 20°L1 vE OEp ST 9oL 50 LL 9T 8% S¥ 0 - - 00 2LL'Y 09 0} - - Suojsuad
oS vey 1047929 a4 oe"vor QL 9L9'} 0g 52 00 125"} LX) SE0ZLL €6 € ST £96'6 SEGH 06197 2 05'e XeL
Buipuny
80'8Le  l9L'9sk'il 09°9¢ B0 GiE SL581'LL 05 S€ 00 501 090 ST L1B'Y 08 61 05 992'9 04 51 - - 3 Builig ‘Unsead)
zooce  [olces’zor  loswivL  [iiceT  9enicetivi e rit LL'C6E [e8"2¢9°21 6" bLE UG BHSIUIPY|
o - - - - - - - - - = - - - SpUapAIQ
8009 [9LviL'L) 9189 6€ 05T SLIELL 5169 - - ST LZr'SL 0 19 05488 012 - - i) Jo uojuey
899L7  [91908'L) s9°c9 88'8.2 GL°08'LL 8 €9 - - 5. 6Z8'€l 95 95 0556 e 05 Z20'C 00 § vﬁnuaacu
AT T
RS (00728971 0088 Z8 SIE 00 259'FL 00 6¢ 52 €9 SL0 SZT¥IR'C SO ¥l 05 999'F 0} 1L 05 290'9 0S Z1 ¢ saakoidw3
ey (9l ezlt LIy cL'18p SL8TLE G4 L - - - - §4 L€ 5.0 00 G6E'S 00 2 painiag
e L0t [09°188°LLT  [GFT08 e9°L87  [92°209°C8 51611 [E¥TH |az'Los’ce 92644 EETE)
sgakojdws |
9088y (SL09FT Lig] 8G 86F SLOSr'Z e - - 5/ 58 e 0 0S £99 055 09169} 05 € PN TEOEERT A St
00°30C  [00°0ZC"L 00°PZ 0C GOE 000282 00 ¥ - - - - 00 02 00 ¥Z - - {esus9
ELTST  [9l°0292E gevZL oszee  sL0al’s 9C°8Z 0878 lal’oLLs 862 ‘Sucesa
eo'9lr  [00'CLEY 010} £5 0¥ C0EL8'Y oL 01 05'krl 0 b 05 ZZh 05 0 00 185 oF & 00 596 '€ 0S5 9 jeraldg
8S¥PC (97099 biah BE bE 52899 59 4 5Z 8 ¥ 0 - - 0008 02 § - - FouRINgY]
sg'29¢  |o0'0R9'L 0t8l 56 L8E 00°089'L 08 61 00°Z04 0zt ST Lt 992 SZ 60¥'9 S ¥1 0522 05 | s13s58 ._uc_m
Aue
PYY) ¥ sjuaweaaube
00'9ky  |00°Z0C g 00'SLY 00 Zee 080 - - - - 00 26 08 0 - - Bujses; ‘eseyaund anH
ssaubord
PL9CT  |OLLPO'TE 08698 1 9EC 92 L¥0'26 09 68 09 9656 06211 GL9B9'TL 96 0B 0G 0£6 /G 0L £01 00'5£8°E2 STV U-RI0M 2 HI0IS
S$3JIYaIA § SAUNPY
BO'bCE  [91'0C0%CZ L2 68 LEG GL°0E0'ET Ot EF - - 52 19 52°0 00°129'L 08 1 0S5°ZPESS ST ST ‘Mdsupaew weld
oo'ver  0996Z'9L 08°9C 00 b 0S'862'94 06 5 - - 00 58 00°'L 5222004 59 22 Gz 1619 221 S49p Jatjie 3 sHoog
88T [9TTOC'S 98 85'TIS ST'E0E'S 5% Bl - - - - 05 6121 06 2 5.'€80'8 et Apodaid
09'699 _ 100°428'YLL ad 05655 00 (26'%43 CF 502 - - 05 290'2L  [sTes 0g'8v2Z'L 062 00'0L9'96 52051 SSAUIENG JO B
oL'Vve  [00'988°20L  JOE'LLO'Z  [80°LAS  [05'P66'892 08'PTL $0°12C DS'P66'80Z 06°¥EL 1S]85SE JO UO|IBS||eaY;




JUBWpUBLWE LB yons Buimaol|o;
uodai IXau 8y} uylim pajielep ag (v sluawpuawe Auy -aimry auy 1 sejed ine ableys Jno puaiue o) JyBL aUl aABSal 8M "2 102 180120 | 8uls paydde aaey sajel 1no abieys jusung ay |

efu §61 - 0S4 woddng
B/ 0gL Ainseasy
567 -9 ovZ - 591 Jojessiu|wpy
GLE - 092 §2¢ - G¥Z aannoexg
 ove-00E 08¢ - 00€ soBeuew juelsissy
0Ly - OFE 0Z¥ - OFC Jobeuen
Sov - Sk S6¥ - Sty 103331|p 9JBIO0SSY
GBS - GaY $¥S -G8y Jopang
G¥L - 01§ 059 - 045 Jauyeq

/3 3

Xe] g suoisuad AJuanjosuj

apeig

:SMO||0j SE 3le pouad sy Bulnp paidde saje. 1no sbieyd AUnoy ay) 'pasn Yels Jo spelb yoes Joj saInuiW g 40 sun ur pabiieys $) Swil

sajel 1no ableyd AunoH



S59'spE 029'9.8 0z9'al6 SJUAWISINGSIP pue S3SUAXS3 [Ejo)

5.1 SLl §14 sjuawded Apung
GE6'G GEB'S G£5's yodsues) swgabpug :Hodsuel)
860°'ic ZL0'se ZLo'se saokojdwa paulelal [ INAAVd
9£2'e £8%'L1 €8S seodojdwa paujgial [SUOANG|IIUDT UOjSURd
gri'eR orL'9g oy ‘98 saafojdwe pauie)as :sefiem JonN
0r9'91 0L2'4T 0LL°'12 (pueja1)) ssnoysiem Koqumeg Juay
085’} T o008t h 000261 - © (perewinse) eys LodmaN SapINN
- Z26E'C ZBE'E ays HodmaN 1swolsjal
- 00¥°1L 0o%'L a)s JodmaN suuely
080'L4 6iv'eg 8l¥'e9 8)is yodmeN :Ajandeg
- 095'081 095081 8)is HodmaN :sejes Sasiwuaid
005'491 005281 005281 ays HodmaN Juai sesiwdid
- ‘ o 11‘1;‘%“0_9 o - LEO'EL - o o.u_._u.__._m:_
papwi

- veL'LL ¥81°LL suonpnjos vy 3 :sisyedads spuby uawhodws
- 691'2$ 69145 d17 uowyes sabing :jefa
- 000'56 000'S6 (perewpsy) adoing sioioig uoplos sjusby
sasuadxg

- oT'r Ty afieanw
T sjuswiesingsip z Lobajen

(374 (154 lie uoi2Ipay |ieW
- Q5L 1,27 $)509 Neasaplog
| 78 v i Bursipaape fioymejs
- 4502 180T ANUIYS|ISYNS P |IARLL

sjuawasingsip | AobBajen

(3) pua poliag je se aleisa ayy Aq pled Yaiym §g  (3) pus pouad Je se paanau) Alaagejnuing {3} pouad ayi ul paJinauj

"aA0QE UOI}03S ,aUop
MIOMA, 3Y) ui papiacsd S1 4DIUM JO uolditasap ‘SiOJElSIUILIPE JUIC] BU) AQ SUOP YI0M U} UM UORISUUOD Ul POLIB BU) Ul PRIINJUI SJUSWRSINGSIP PUB S8suadxa JO siiejsp sepinoid a|qe) siyl

pOLIad 83U} Ul PaLINOUl SJUSWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxs Jo Juswalels



SAOQE 3(gE) aY) uI Papiaold Os|e ale S]S00 9say) o Siieleq "ajelidoidde se pappe siI | A 8|lw e dgt 18 pabieyo si1 abes|iy
‘Aluo abeajiw 104 3G || SIY} JuBnos s| sjuawasungsip z A1obajed Jo AJaacoal Jey) Jualxa a8yl 0

"UDIEJSUNLIDI S,3P|0Y
82UJ0 UE SE Jauuew awes ay) w jeaoidde auinbas sjuswiesingsip g AuoBaje?) 'siseq sjqeuoseal pue jadoxd e uo Juawyuiodde ay3 o} paleao||e aq ued J2y) pUe ‘LY 11I8Y) 10 Japioy ad1o
ue AQ palindul g Ael 1By} S3S00 paledo|ie JO paleys apnjou; Aew Ay ‘Aped pay Juapuadapul ue o} JuawAed € Jou JNg S)E1S JUBAIOSUI B} ) S|gBIR)R) Al0adp AU 1BY) SISUIdX 2IB 859y

sjuswasingsip z Alobajen

W xipusddy

je Junoooe JuswAed pue sjdisdal siojensiuiwpe Juiol au) uo uses aq ued (Aue Ji) Udiym Jo aouUEleq Sy} 'UECT LUoWIoY] RIS e Buisn pied uasg aABYy Yiym sasuadxa apnjoul osje Asy ]
anels Aq paanbay s1e iy ‘sses ay) o) Ajleayioads Bupejas Buisipaape pue Buipuog se yans s)so2 ale 9sal) — SIS0 Auojmelg e

aseo ay) Buibeuew u paunoul ale yoiym sabieys Jaunod 1o abejsod Se yons S1S07 2I. 953y} — SIS00 YO -

gdwexs Jo) 'sBunesw Jo sesjweud Buipels; Guipuaye ul Yels Aq pauinoul aie ‘aBea|i SpnoXa YoIym 'SISCO asay) —~ S0USJSISONS PUB [ABI]

.sa0b81e2 Bumoljo) aY) Jo 151SU0D pue [eacidde soud Jnoyum umelp
99 ue2 Asy} :9je)SS JUSA|OSU| BUj 0} S|qeIalal Ajjoaup aunppuadxe Qunads SI alayy aleym saled pay) Wepuadepu) 0) stuslwAed aie pue Sesuadxe 19400d JO 1IN0, SB UMOUY OS|E U. 9S04 ]

sjuawasingsip | Aobajen

'solioBajen omg ojui ||ej pue Jusaunuiodde ADUBAJOSU| UB )M LORDBUUDI Ul JOP|0Y 8140 U 0} PasINgulial pue AQ 19w Sesuadxa ale sjuswasingsiq



RN (eusiod e o) asi sAID AR Udiym 'sioledjsiuiupe uiol
SE SN 0] $3213S apnoud oum Jo 's1seq 39y siojensiuiwpe Juiol sy Buinouidde Joy sjqisuodssl saiued Aue yum sdiysuoijejal jeucs.iad 10 SSauUISNg AUR JO QIBME JOU DI SM JBUY ULLLIOD SAA

ainsoosip Buinbal sdiysuonejsy

(auop
HIOM JO FAELIZU SAGYE JU) LIYIM PAPNIOU) S| SAIELEY) SIUBJNSU0D J9GAS — dNoio) J1sulio eyubiq  »
siskjeue 1509 swn {2uop yiom JO BAEIIBY BAOGE AU) UIYIW PSPNIAUL SE SANBLIEU) DIAPEHLUOM SUCISUSY =
6dIS SACQE 83U} U)W PBPN[OU] SIE SJS00) e (IUOP HiOMm JO SAJEUEU SAOGE U] LIYIM PIPNDU] §1 AJRLEBU) SVNDEDPOM XE|  »

d77 %N ucjuioy] es

821A19S JO }S09 P3ISI|Ua S9AIBS 19piacud aojaiag

‘diysuonefes [euosiad Jo SSAUISNQ B SBY ‘Wi INO UILJM [ENPIAIPUI U 10 ‘uly Jno (3aBpamoun Jno J0 158q a4 01) woym ypm Ajed B oy Jo Wiy Jno
uIiim Wiy 1yBnos aaey am SI0IAISS MO|3( 2S0|0SIP am ‘Aousiedsuel) Jo 1SaJajul 9y} Ul "adIAIas PUE anjea 1S9q ay) Uielqo o) 14yBnos sARy am S19L10 JO SSOIISS ay) PIJSI[US SABY SM SIaYM

$9]BID0SSE 0] SjuswiAed

Abojouyas)
pue asiuadxa

IR ol . Sonpe SBU uswAojduiz pojWIT SUONNIOS VN3

no
(3) Bunoenuos-gns

pasInoul 1509 104 {Sjuoseay N0 PAJ2RIIUOI-GNS NIOAN 10)2841u09-gNG

Wea] JNo JO SN AQ INC PaiLes USaq SABY 3SIMIBUI0 PIN0D Jey) 3om Bumol[o} 34} IN0 PaIoRIU0I-GNS SABY 8M pouad 8y} Buung

YIOM JNO PBJORIU0I-GNS



'sBuipaasoid 8y} 10 Jonpuod ay; o} [eRIpn{aid aq pinom UCREWICHUI 34) Jo 8insojasip {(q)
JO BAISS30X2 8¢ PINOM USIBULIOIW B4 Jo uoteiedaid o 1500 Jo awi ay) (e)
J uoneulopu 8y} apiacid o} aulep 10 pajsanbai uoiewloul By Jo suI0s Ajuo Buipiaoud Aq puodsas Aewl Japjoy-aoiye ayl ()
paIsanbal uonewwolul ay) apiacid o} Bupap (2)
Jo ‘paysanbal uoieuwlo)ul sy jo swos Suipinoid (q)
‘paisanbal uogeuLojul 3yl 1o e Buipiaoud ()
-Aq uoneuwojut ay) pajsenbal oym suosiad 1o uosiad au 0) puodsal Jsenbas e yons Jo 3di9oal JO SABD | UIYNM ISTIW SpPjoy-20110 ay) (g)

“JO}P&IS JO Jequiaw auc uey) aJow Aq uonesidde ue jo 8sed 8y} Ul WaLy 4o Jse| 8y} Aq Jo 'uosiad
|y} Ag Jodau ay) Jo 1disoal jo sAep Lz uiynm (sjqeoiidde se) unod ay) yiw pajy Jo apelu aq Jsnil suosiad 1o uosiad B yans Aq ‘uoissiuuad Jo) Unoo syl 0} uogesldde ue Jo ysanbal v (2)

"HNo2 3y} jo uoissiwisad ay) yim dn Buipuim Auejunjoa siegusw e ui Auedwos ay) Jo Jsquisul Aue (8)
10 'HNO2 3y} Jo uoIssIWIad 3y} YIim 10JIpa19 paindasun Aue {p)

JAuedwos
ay jo sBuiesw |e1auab je ajoa o} Bl eyl Buiney siequaw sy |1e 50 syBL Bunoa (B0} 3y} Jo %G 1sea] JB Uim dn Buipuim Alejunjoa siaquisiu B i Auediuod ay) O Siaquusw {9)

‘(uonsanb uj 1oypa1d ay) Buipn(dul} SI0HPaID PBINISSUN S} JO BNJEA UI 24,G I1SES| 1B JO SIUBLINIUCD BL] LjiM JONPaID painaasun ue (q)
LI0)P3ID paInaas e (e)

‘#1891 8|ru Japun yadai [euy e Jo (p) Jo (9) (q)XL )y gl 8t Japun poda: ssaiboud
E U1 1N0 185 {(LUoNBJSIuIWpE Ue W S1SO0 Uonedsiuiwpe-aid Uey} Jaylo) Sasusdxa Jo Uchelaunwal 1noge UOBLLICLUI JOULN JO) JaD|oY-82ujo 8y} 0 Jsanbal usiiiim B syew Aew Bumojoy syl (1)

33Ny ay] 40 §°2¢J JopPUN Sasuadxe JO UOREIBUNLIAI INOQE UCIeWIo Ul }sanbad 0] S)ybu  SJIaquisw pue SJ01PaI)

IPd S9aIIWOT)-SI0NPaIJ-0F-apnD)-¢ o/ [BUOISSa] 010/ SUONEIG G/ SIUBWNSOp BIpa W3 BIO T MAW] SO (SISUOISSILILICD PUB SOaRIUIWOD Sioppsiguonepinbr]  »

S5Oj[EUCIS50J0Id/SUONEJqNO/OR-aM-TEUMy 3N BI0 I MR SORL SIaP|0Ya0iy0 Jo saa) ayy BuipieBal uoneuuojul punoibyoeg  «

SSPINB-SI0YPI0f|EUOIS50J013/SUOREqNdjOp-oM-IE UMN BI0 C1 M7 Saiy sapinb ssa00.d Aousajosul ue BULNP Si0Pa.0 Jo s1ubly

sapinB 103paid ¢y

“Aoydniyueq ul (s)saisnay Jo {siojepinbiy ‘(s)iojesiuiwpe pajuiodde ay; ‘ajdwexa 1o} ‘SUESW Jap|oy S2140,
1senbed uo abieyo Jo say '1sod Ag uoneuloul SILy Ajddns [Im am ‘'UORBLLIOMNI 84 10} papInoId 21 SHUI gam S4aUAA

"M0I9Q PapIr0Ld 2. SHUIl GaM BY) YDIYM JO SLOS 104 ‘SI0jpald Jejnanied u) ‘Aousajosul Aq paloaye
slapjoyaxe)s 1oy souepinb usum sjgelieae spew sey £y 'sBuy) Jaylo 1sbuowiy ‘s|euCISSaoId punoseuln) pue AJosiApe ‘BULMONIISa) ‘ADUSAJOSUI S ) BU) 10} UCIEID0SSE SPEL 8Ul S Oy

'STOYILILLOD JO SUOIIUNY PUB $8|04 BY) pue 'sea} siapjoyaaiyo BuipieBal pue Asusajosul ur spyBu 18y} pueSISHUN O} SJONPR.D A8y 0] UOTBULIOMI SI MOJ3Y PapPIACid

SI0}PaI0 10} UCHBULION]



( Hodas jueasias ay},) uogsenb ui sesuasdxa ayl jo Bulunour ay) Jo ucieisunwal ayy 4o Buibieys ay) spodal 181 Yoium #1°8)
3jNJ Japun Junoooe Jjo Jodal [euy 10 ‘g gl anJ Japun lode) ssaiboid ayl Jo Juedidde ay) Aq 1diaoal Jaye syeam JuBIs uey) Jsle) ou spewl aq 1SN JSqWaL JO Joupalo e Ag uonedidde ay) {g)

"HNOY 8y} o uorssiuiad ay) uim Auedwod ay) jJo Jaquiaw e (i)
Jo ‘Auedwod ay) Jo sBunesw jetaushb je ajoa 0} Wb sy} Buiaey siequaw ay) ||e jo s)ybis Bunoa [e30] 8Y) JO %0} 1Sea] JB Uim Auedwiod ay) Jo sisquuawil)
dn Buipum Aeunjoa siequisw B ui (2)
10 'Uno2 sy} jo uoissiuuad auj (|1)
Jo '(Joupaio 1eyl Bupnjoun) $I10)ipaI2 PRINJ9SUN BU) 4O SNjBA U %01 1SS 1B JO 8IU8LINOU0D Sy) (1)
1Ayl yim Joypal0 painoasun ue {q)
‘Joypald painass e {e)
‘eqedldde se €8l 10 981 S|NJ Ui N0 18S SI8PI0 8Y) JO BIOW IO SUO J10) uoneddde ue yans ayew Aew Bumolioy ayj (7)
"BAISSSOXD SOUBISLWLNDILD U] J|B Ul ale Japjoy-aolo 3yl Aq paunau sasuadxa auy (9)
Jo 'sjeudoiddeu si (ajqeaidde se) LZ'g) pue 0Z°gL ‘§1°81 'SL°81 '8 9L S9IN1 Jahun UOHBISUNWSI $J9PICY-S0IL0 By] Joj pexy siseq au) {g)
'SMISSB0X8 SSOUBISWINALD By} | W SI Japjoy-22yj0 ay} Aq pabieys uoieisunwal ay) ()
eyl spunoib ay) uo (z) ydeisbeied ul pauoyuaw uosiad e Aq apew Aoydnnjueq e o dn-Buipum € ‘uonesiuiwpe ue ul uonedijdde ue o} saidde ajni siy), (})

S9INY 2Y} JO ¢844 JApUN SasudXS PUR UONEISUNWI S19P[oY-93140 ayl abusjieyd 03 s)ybl  sIaqWaw pue SIo}pals

"(g) ydesbesed sapun uonedndde ue uo ysnl syuIY 3 SE JSRI0 YoNs ayew Aew uno2 ay] (/)
1sanbal e 0} puodsal ISNUL J9PIOY-9IYPO U UdIym uiyim sAep p| au Jo Audxa ay) (q)
13 ‘pRisAnkbaL uonRuLGI 3U) 10 e Buinoid you 104 sucsess Bunt epoureago aw ()

40 SAEpP LZ UlyIm LNoD
ay) 0] Aldde Aew ‘uoiBWICIUI 8Y) Paisanbal oym slequuiaLu 10 JOHIPAID aY) Se aWes sy} aq Jou paau oym ‘dn Buipuim Aigjun|oa siequisw e Ul Auedwos ay) Jo JaGUUSW B PUE I0JPRJ0 v (Q)

‘Buiop
0S 1O} SUOSE®. aY] JO UOlIBULIOjUI S\} pajsenbey oym suosiad 1o uosisd ay) WLojul ISNW UOITBULIOUI DY) 9PIADID 0) SBUI[98p JO UoREWIOHI 84} e 8piaoid JoU SS0D OUM JSP|OY-a21Y0 Uy (G)

"UORELIOUI BY} 0} UOIEIR Ui A)[enuapyu0d Jo uonebiigo ue o} 19algns si Japjoy-soye ay) {p)

10 ‘uosiad Aue 1suiebe 3ous|oIA 0) pes| 0} Paldadxa aq A|qeuosess JySiw uoneuLOUI Y] JO 3.NSO[ISIP (9)



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Quinn Radiators Limited

Date of incorporation

30 July 1975

Company registration number

01221175

Former trading address

Imperial Park Newport Gwent NP10 8FS

Present registered office

Grant Thornton UK LLP 4 Hardman
Square Spinningfields Manchester M3 3EB

Authorised share capital

Issued share capital

506,050 £1 ordinary shares
2,500,000 £1 redeemable preference shares

3,006,050 £1 shares

Directors and Officers shareholding

None

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
Business and Property Courts in Bristal,
insolvency and Companies List, 3794 of 2019

Appointor The directors of the Company
Date of appointment 10 June 2019
Joint Administrators' names Alistair Wardell
Trevor O'Sulltvan
_Matthew Richards

Joint Administrators’ addresses

11/13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, South Glamorgan,
CF119UP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administration

Realising property in order to make a distnbution
to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Uncertain at this stage

Prescrbed Part distribution

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 19886, the functions of
the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by
any or all of them

Current administration expiry date

9 June 2020




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Quinn Radiators Limited

Company number 01221175

On the 10 June 2019

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fullname  Brian Beausang

i
ety

e ey —

Signed___— ~E L ——

Dated 3O / Nery r/ 209




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject t ed charge:

Trade Debtors
Plant and Machinery

Less: Amounts outstanding to fixed charge holder

Fixed charge surplus/(deficiency)

Assets subjact to floating charge:

Furniture, fixtures and fittings
Computer equipment and software
Motor vehicles

Stock — raw materials

Stock —- work-in-progress

Stock - finished goods

Stock in transit

Other stock

Cash at bank

Cther debtors

Fixed charge surplus

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

"

e

Signature P '—-"‘—'—“f""”{ Date 39/3. cy /Jt't(]

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£'000 £:000
3,404 2,564
10,294 5,000
13,698 7,564
(7,345) (7,345)
6,353 219

6 5

1,497 150

0 5

2,251 1,000
1,099 110
7,065 2,500
98 50

846 a5

307 307
606 0

6,353 218
20,128 4,431




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to raalise
£'000
Estimated totai assets available for preferential creditors 4,431
{carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors — employee holiday pay and wages (282} {282)
Estimated surplus/(deficiency) available to prescribed part 4,149
Estimated prescribed part where applicable (to carry forward) (600) (600)
Estimated surplus/{deficiency) available tec floating charge holder 3,549
Debts secured by secondary floating charge — Welsh Government (2,607) (2.607)
Estimated surplus/{deficiency) available to unsecured creditors 942
Unsecured non-preferential claims
Prescribed Part 600
Employee Claims (1,862)
HM Revenue — VAT 314
HM Revenue — PAYE/NIC (508)
Trade Creditors (Note 1) {9,672)
Accruals (992)
Intercompany (Note 2) (16,666)
Related Party (Note 3) ! (7.047) (35,833)
Estimated surplus/{deficiency) available to shareholders (34,891)
(3.008) {(3,006)
Issued and called up capital (Note 4)
Estimated total surplus/{deficiency) as regards members {37,897}

Signaturg ./ __x . -—FT—— ==+ Dale ST a0 Sty




o Statement of Affairs — Quinn Radiators Limi

Note 4 Trade creditors are analysed in the attached listing.

Note 2 Inter-company balances comprise: E'000
Quinn Radiators Limited (Ireland Company) -8,210
Quinn Group Belgium NV -2,281
Barlo Radiators Limited -8,175
Total -16,666

Note 3 Related party balances comprise: £'000
Uni Holdco Limited -765
International Industrial Metals Limited -3,480
RHP Group Limited 1,961
Envirowales Limited 4,753
Total -7,047

Note 4 All {100%) of the share capital of the company Is owned by Bario Radiators Limited.

/%/5/‘//?4"———:—’( 5(/‘6?//..){/ 219

o

. A\




00006 NASYS4D uediowen JG s1EA Alins saaiaas Supies) Aeg
¥8'599'T DHSE S9HD YY) Yod 2I3Ws9y 3 aapg pAoll W04 UOLIBPUIH PI13N wan 1qy Jnogleg
QT EPOET 3He6 v weyduiwng ldeg 1e3.19 SUBY S OvVd P31 Wniuwn|y dnous Tyg
LEPESBLT Y¥Y ZTdN poomioe|g jJed ssauisng sjepyeQ Jipyaug uhig T wun S3I|GUIAsSY YIalzy
82°96L°L AlE €4S plaIHaIsay) PETETN: TS FSO[D BUIOQSID asnoH 18n Seg s|jUBAY
00002 4¥9 0Td) Hipre) 138435 ayng $§ ISNOH 03584 PIW jeUBig shupy
006 ails €18 wuluy "0) ‘1sejjag 318153 [BLISNPU| JNOQJEH P17 SUCHEIIUNWIWOY Se(ly
00°000°£T 1oy gY¥9ITTa uiigng Aied sseuisng Asaqesyy pieALING) BY ) €T p1] suciinjog esadsy
16'8F0°09 TIS TNN uojdweyponN ISNOH J3J|IIN SqqQoN SUOIIN|OS IIURINSU| 2INISY
6T'ZET YyS vET apishassap 1095344 peoy uolduiuem Nied ssauisng A3jysy § 3un P17 ySnoucpap g As|ysy
LL'9TE'S DOLET miediueN PO UgaD TN Yi1ig wy pagpay
LB'0LT M9 121S ploygeis feys={23 153 |euIsnpu| |leH ydiajey AjayeS |BUOISSY0.Id 0y
£€9°SL [SETNH IINH 15 AB|IaARM dnoig oy
00°95°C Na1z18 J5ejjeg ssed |(e8auoq 95 pa1 Suisiaapy sayary
¥T'61ST 13547d YInowA|d 91153 |elasnpu| 23edue peoy poos usalses asnoy 1dasuoy AN uanewoiny paddy
00'OPT'T NdzE4D Hlpies wiod jeuded uonNguisiy ojjody
ZEVSL'y di{ETE4D puadpug a3els3 jeuisnpuj pualpug sa|ddng uy
STETL'Y JVLETOS piopay prOY 312] uyor P17 yI31j3g |eriw Wy
9£'30E‘T 840 ¥INOD alysdwey y3noioquiey NUIAY HWWING 9snoH laqeydjy Py 3uises qo 1aqeyd)y
EP'6rT07 XNO TTN3 RUIYSP4OJLISH uopssppoy peoy As|3uig g un pajwi wyy
£E'BTET QdLend AJJUIAQD UOWLWIO) ||BS|e] PEOY UOIIELS eS|y
8071 035tPIN 131S3LIUe A el yied puj jueg yuon Q17 SWISAS J33)14 paUIY
31e153
£6°¥PL TASLELD ppudAluog |_LISNPU| 1$210J34] TO HUN P17 SWa1sAsauay palyy
000 0ss W3 ucpuo SNJD Angsuld T€ ISNGH Adngsi|es JCo Y19 A1) Javeg o/ aAowWoINY Q1Y
L6'SET podman si0lEIpRY UMIND O/ suteg Jemysaxy
S0'87S NdS9TIN 103pjed 31e153 pu| 23plig uianag P17 sulojie|d ssadoy Iy
318353
¥SZELVIT ISLETSM aJ4yspioyels prayyon anuany uIdises Jelisnpuy AemBuy g1 1un P17 suonelugey Wwedpy
88°L5Z AdT €40 Hipienl  yjaed ssouisng jeude) Aemyed P17 saydesSouday 1oy
0T '¢L80°T A48 OTdN yodman 3AlQ ||azZeH 3sNoH UoU3Wos UAWHNIIBY WIoDY
53 pu|
60'vL9 SOZ ¥edd Hipaed Py JINWSaPAD ‘esnoy e8|y 2uns137 Jo4 Sunaie; wqy
96'v8L'T N3IB6T3d ysadpuguie) SI09N 1S kel e LE] pPECY PJEMOH P GOy
wnowy yos] S ssauppy ¥ ssauppy £ ssaJppy  ssaippy 1 ssaippy Juen




00'96€'Z rIEv0T wepJlaswy 07 pseAd|noquodala) A'g adoin3 uosuiqoy "HD
1672 2 STud u0IsaAd puejhal 1895 Buiy SHIWMES PI3IPM PRI ALISg MR D
SE'0BE TXE 0SN piojjes SABNT) puoy|es sAeny) adeloyauy edng
08'8€2°0T dan9 sAD Auaac) anuaay p|eisH g ssauisng Ausno) UOIIEI3P3S SIURYIIIN S1ap|Ing
SS'60T' T INGEZN 431S9YJURIN | PEOY UOLIBAB[D LINOT UOLISARD P17 UBU3(H puy 2ong
09°L25Y ddBSAIN SIUABY UQIIIN Snuany Aeq HNOY YJewayy Isg
YT TOE'E 410 #M spag uoin PECY J2ape3 H 3dn P11 3N J4913pnug
S9'L9T'ET WX 8TL9 PuUE||oH wapj "A'H [2BIRWN Jamnalg
TOTSTTY ANE TTAN usmg poomyde|g sA13Q anajy peoy Jeylliag LT P31 s33uady Aempeoug
VLT6LE XXX XX19 weyng SUOHRDIUNWIILGIS|3] ysilug
LE'TER'T LT 2YM 241Ysay)d asnop Joue Buisnoy |eos seD ysiiig
9670V €€ LT Lvm 3IYSAY }Jed Jouely P37 $321AI3G SeD Usiig
00'9LP'T SX8 TISM 24yspiogeis jaouue) Aepp {B2QI0 L [BYGIQ pauwr wswdinbg s33g
TV I6¥' 108 JHLPPdN BLIOL UBIQUIMD ABpn 420D AL ale3is3 euisnpu| Yo AL P17 Wodsuea] awnadplg
P11
9/ '/ ¥T'96 SHLYPAN BLO) URIqUM] Aepn Yd0D AL 21e3s3 [euasnpul Yyso) ALl  Hodsues) (adoung) swpsdpug
ST0BLE THY SYS BasUBMS Y3Iejuljed sajem Bepuuang
EYIUES)
07’588y Qys 8 weyBuwiig SlI2YaanN 19215 JUNON|  SSaulsng 183115 WNOW # 1uN patiw sdwnd sdg
9. ¥S6 MEarTT AN 13159019 P11 y1sog
97’ TEL- $3T6T3d S]0aN 1S pecy ||2muwo.i) ST PaWI] YIoax3y yasog
P8TL0'T HESPPdN UIMO ueigm) 21L157 |elsnpuy 2UBUAIUIRY J3WINgRIajI0g
L8 09°GT 1NT8TW 13159Yauriy AsjSIOM peoy Apsalg saseq Jog
SETLS BT AUNSRIVLAIIY WSuanl AR (RIBUNA, WRWNGY, WIRIG
peoy
9g'€sT V6 €242 #pled|  aBpug sany AsuwAyy T wun $321A495 By doysig
YT L55°C Z21€ ZTdH aquIodAm y3iH XISEIID peoY UOIIBUOIO] P11 S8NAIAS BISEM ELIG
£9°LL5° 9160€ uadeyuias| ST-TT "N3809§yasiL Yquo 159g
50°8% [EI4L>] weyuayay) peoy maianed /-1y P11 sa1jddng Julyooy sausg
£E08T'E6T - 92099 6T ON Y2305 006T luely auaIsiuan selwag
05°69% IHOLTAH JIYSHINOA 15E] ASSUBLIPOO peoy 3dpug uolxeld P11 swalsAs Buiuaiseq eag
9.°LL6 19 234 yanosoqistag POOM YIUuA] PEOY 32i3WIWIO) GE P11 SYH Jawneg
00°0SH'T SIB ETSM SHEelS pEyyon sue] Auaiepm wJey JjeH YBnosoqunn useg wooiyjeg
00°880°S 248 9NN uojdweyrioN uoppeH 1sej peOY UOPPEH 153/ }ieq $SIUISNG SPUBIIACID

pY] SaWoH poomieg




0g°L0C HodMaN slJojeipey uuinD Q2 yeuueH ¥aiag
SY09L°S0T WL LLND ganueig A3jioN 18949 071 aulAs JSOM ANUBAY Q0L 2id apowlejag
00°76L HNS £€40 ppudAjuod 93153 159.10)34] INUIAY LB unaJ Isato4 T8a N P11 %9333
97°189'SE Y7 £949 uaIMosa|eH 21e357 Buipey] sohey P17 {2935 0JABQ
07 029'vT dHS 9 211543153313 320154 pecy J2)sadia] SNOH UOS|IM P11 sauawdojaaa suosplAeq
00°002'7 [I2US plaeq
S¥'SL9 S48 OTdN uodmay Aepp 233D yed jeusdu) uBYLI3Y pPlaRQ
P 016'T 9406TdN SafeM YInos uodman salddng 2u0283 3Ly’
LTESE'Y 449 OTVS YleanN U3mays P37 UOIBWCINY NIWAD
00099 YAS TW J3isayouep 183415 spAOT 22 asnoy spAo|] 100]4 15414 EIP3 A 53181055y AGSOLD
$6'919 14Tt trvdN uRIguim) ppAmauluod 123135 |adey) 95NOH Auno) P37 sai|ddns ejaisnpu| A3unod
00" 8bP'PT LVEETWD X3553 poomiuzlg s3Madodd apisAunad
£7°681°0T XSE 014D Hipie) 908|d +OSPUIM B// WBUMXIY 1§ 3400
00'08L 1ME TELD pulalplg a1e1s] [BLISNPU| UOUIIIBM PRI %7 501107
9EPrI 536 1158 1035149 YInowuoay adz||IA YInowuoAy peoy YINoWuUoAyY 112 M UOIBLIOINY 3 5|041UTD
0opsy 4ASLESD sI{em pplidAjuod 153 puU| 153404341 P31 dnoug Jeag [011uo)
L7859 Ad9 049 SPUBLPIIN 159/, Yomuwiolg 3sem peoy Weyduiiig Ly 3J3ua) Bulwiojjelaiy jeuoneN USIIEg O UOIIRISPIIOD
31e3s3
30'86£'E SYE tdN URIQUIMD |BIIISNPU| pROY LNGD BE HUN S3eM, SWB1SAS 10ssadwio)
I6'8YY'T VHSOT4D Hpae) peoy yleuad €9 SuUOIIN|OS $s3LIsng 313)dwio)
00'0ZE'E ana vidd Hpae) IUEBASI] PeCY paeyaio ALBYD ¢T P £/pz anbiunwwo)
08'ZYL 1¥8TT4D Hipaed pecy alHymM HIpJED 5I032841UC) 3|CD
wayiry
000vL'0T spueIayIaN Yd6REY 61 1eBIISaSWAYNLY ag o8iex upd
0Z2°0£9'9 astatdd Hipae) 192415 sAue 1S H#ipae] [910H uolhed
9T ¥3E'GT OQ8STNL 5j20UdAas UL YSnouog peoy weyloim p¥] 8uieay moj3.ier)
06'ys8 sauleg suy)
86 TIVY 34Z 0ZdN juamo Hodm3ap peoy |PIUIWLIOD §E PaW SIXEL MOYD
156871 AdTINN SIUASY uoNIN A3jya33|g {[e3dWay)
g6 TTSY Jedq sued 60057 FSSEW JO1DIA BNY 0S-8Y 3119 ]
STLIET TDHIBTAN SR YINoS Hodmap HOS3Y JOUB 21330
09'€9¢'8 q36T44D0 324 uediowe|n iy unaA3uog si3uped Suaied 013ad
00 TSE avs sdd Hipae) peoy 3ujAg 3SN0H D12 Auedwon {1 Yipaed
8T L00'T NAZ L€8 weyduiwag Aemyjieg [inyljos alenbs yJed P17 3N UoueD




00 PEL'EY HVYSTTdN HOAMIN uIeIWM) 153 pu{ S3[EM O ouUld AS Hodsuel) sauor Ausn
07'767'8 dd¥6TdN HodmaN 193415 uosuaydans 318157 {ELISNPU| XU SI|eM YINOS S3PQU|-JBSD)
ST¥60°S moSse|s 9IS FIBUIWING HNoD 3susanD 7 PAlHUF] $32NAUBS | (B 5D
YLEL An dv99tEs IPISAISISN UDIANH peOY Hun 1z uolsng
Ot"8¢Tr9S 906864 $191592U0MUIUPPIY Aj0g aue paess P17 4N AYoeT 184
¥ri88'C 335 vT4D Hpied pecy .oy 1583 35NOH pJemic WawaTeurpy 91SeM pIeMIOy
CTEELTT HdP ZTDL uoA3(Q 1104gy UOIMaN 153 pu| peoy |aunig Aepp 119193 pi1 Aemadioy
S5 LI6E 4dT £31 ENITIELERIEY | uoisAg jaed SsauIsSng Peawiiazem Aep sudey a/a pa ureug sedoly
SO'691°8 EEIvER] 131592157 UOISAS Yied SSaUISNG PEaULIFIEM se9 0[4
89995t SI8vIHY 3jood Py s18ApaY 20 899 ss3uIsng 133)4
08'T95T S4€ €840 Ajpydiae) 93E153 pU| 95NOH SEMPag HNOY INOGEpUNOY § HUN PEMWIT sIBPULdS plaIysali4
0ESELTT ZNFIVL Jaiem3plg peoy yieg pajwi yewalsy
00°000°09 8y 01D Hipaed 123115 ||epuAl Jayeny jeyide) T $3|BAN FoUBUY
00°'889°T 0£879% Ale) aulesjue] 3 assedwl| £Ey Aemuaie4 spjal4
SY'ET HNG NI Buleg peoy 1suedie /1-ST 3up|ing Buigwingd s1aAeq
818/ AdS 9CdN 104p|eD ABAn UBLIION|  JJed SS3UIShg UGDEad/eT 1N sanddng Bug 3 sususlsey
0Z'TTL ZHZERHD sajem Ajiydiae) NJBd §53UISNg PPAUSIAIE| SIIIAIIS [RIUSICIIAUT 159d0In3
0081 V16 618 ySeuewsa4 o) uljAuiag yed asudiaiug wjAiiag dnoss coudg
91'TE9'T OM8Z94 SPUBIPIW 159M u3MosajeH AN S
00'6LL'S Y¥4ETIHD ysnoloquouig peoy Agsanyy uonnqulsig |e3URII d3
0L°T65°0ST ass £TdN uemo F}e1s3 |ewlIsnpul nessey P17 s2jemodinug
00°LS8 HNG T44D unpAod ueleyuer] UM PPENaN pays wiieyg pY1 SasAL BLSNpU| 34|13
00°8% HVYTOPNQ alysu|coun aN weyduiwu duysiu3
Or yor'e V1SLELD B15J [BLIISNPU| 15310430 peoy U3 P33T SRS B1sepn ued]
SLTIL'G ESAX 800 uigng 123115 Y1eaW 0L/L9 ouLa) v/1 Aoldey 1p3
0091L'T Xi6 TXO pioxG Hed moj|im SIINAIFS |RIUBWIIDIALT UseT
LT THYET 196 €15 yanojs 19y3eq peoy pno?) Buiply jied uog P17 S9IAISS YIOMIBN X
06'£86°0T SOE €840 Mpydiaed| yied ssauisng Afjlydleed gs uun asnoH uowojos 213Ua] NAIIS pIeYS paHW duidexyded YiIws sq
£5°6¥5 N3E ZNL sllam @8puguny Peoy pjayuo yJed [el)snpu| eds 9T UUN sajddng Juiqunig sayelq
00'7Z8T AVY6EZID SIEM Jipaes PeOY YIIMION P17 Alanaas 7 asyucielg
80°7¢8'ST- ASNZOM uopuo AdJaug 3uoq
00'0£0°8 HL69TNN SIUeyoN Buuanay suBisaq upeay 211sawoq
EL907'E IVEEd) sdouys piojia) dnoio ppog
LE'858'TLT 00TTE Ay OSIARLL 145 sJo3EIpRY |




00°29T

S48 0TdN

USLIEA 3lwier

L1922 455 £2dN 1uame) ‘ajeA mqq3 918153 |BIISNPU] NESSEY P37 S3l4ISNpU| umolsawe
1TL6T 309 €51 ysnoJogsIppIv aue 3334 odie) priuvosuy L r
9/'60Z'8T dd¥ SENL X955NS Jse3 sBulisey Aepp poomdey ded 98pty YUON £ lun PN JBN
PO'LEY'E 00 209 oulg aNAcpIgez S0T IR ‘0'Y'S AOEIpEY Ues|
000 8/9X% 6EN puepay piojduo 03 0J0q5aue] aie|2Aeq P SWalsAS 13)[ed Ysu|
11E2E9T $as ZTNgG uojdweH a7 peoy Auia4 sulepy uoydweyapu 2JIUI] 553UISNG UNSY 8d
8T°LLTE INSOZdN S| YINos Lodman Jled nepuu SIIIAIFG 100 |elISNPU|
0£'958'65 IN9 61V Pi34IeH HIBg SUBUNOOIG pecY YLON 18319 uoljers Sulisuel) ayl 99 dnoug Buignsue) o8ipu|
SPersie NIt SNH JNYSHMOA 1563 IINKH INUBAY [BUCIIEN €07 ®og od palwWwi] si3ji0g |eBP|
weymneyy
ETELTT alysyiag “ied ssauisng doayljod Q1 suennjos SuiSexyoed sigj
a9 41, 9158 jo1s1g U310 UoSiaw3 3ALIQ poomyeQ 3llH }0eU07) |epuUnAy
80481 YO£ 1IN w3y 13159Ya0y peoy Ja3e Aed 3uas 11 payw dinbelpAy
09°5S9°C ddv6TdN 318353 [ELISNPU) XBUB4 peoy jueg 3se3 saJiaas Sunaauiduy e1pAH
I9T06'L d146 EAD SPUBIPIIA 159 Auano) 1009 x0g o4 PJE] [BI249WIWIOTG HN GSH
0b'8rs 315 /8 pue(du3 weyBujuug 12306 SjARIy §/T ueqoH JO asnoy
S8'ZST'9 9980TdN $IEM YINoS Hodman M3IUIINPaC) HOodMaN uuj AeplioH
Iv'669'1 Aueuiian Heduns 69507 W9 Bulip|emualeld HgWo 1eB1IN3S 31
590058 NHT T15d Aiysxsag jj3wyoelg pieyded 119|MaH
(8'S8S8Y NAT TNO pioipiIngy| peoy piatoow uiod plaiHooy P17 Sanjep 29K
0Z7'695'%T €LLES Aueunap Jauuay 919235 2yao] 32-3U3SNpU| Y3equaydIay
00°ZST NdZ ¥140 Hipie) YLION Jjepue|] peoy uoyeqg /¢ P11 s{a8uy U835 UaAEIH
£0'8199 ¥80-7¢€ EJMEION TTE MOylUN A °ds Q"0 Z 'ds [0d-1e3H jodieay
v6'8LT INS PIVM weyuuyy peay J3jsayauewy 181 Hedzeay
OT'pSE'Z8 ZMb 014D Hipied apisiaiem (eudey 3ALIQ JNOGUBH £ snjpesy o/2 0D 18 yquo 3iag sueH
Fa 4 49 ANOLAS alysdoiys SWIY UIARLD P17 uoduey
04871 ADZ TN ueN 10 35 se|8nog peoy pioid Asyeg ydeg ssauIsng Ue JO 3|5 13Yys!4 uep|eH
06'891's 4v6 SXH BUYSHOA I5IM pue)y peoy Aungsmag| yJed xauuer ‘asnoH JaSSageH P113N HSegeH
#S TSE'TY YITEYM apishasiay SU3J13H 1S Py S1uauodwiod 19
09°€99 NIT dTMS uopuol MOy 13153420y 86 $]910H 2duesn
¥6'056'L O4£T18 1sey|9g 180G Iyl JUBWNIIPY UOYRIS
£E'6TF0L JD68TNN 153 jeuisnpuy AeH AsjyeQ peoy spjo4 YUON P17 saxoqa|380n




EYICER)

09'606'6 39 2oy allysylog PRIEM ItH s}oje3f|  ssauisng '3 UIapJED pu3 SSOW uonesiuedig pAo
£6'889°0F ZSETEDD puadpug 31e3153 |euisnpu| puadpug P 3PISWIAAIS 3puUl]
857107 i 011212SBN OpJEUOI]
00'028'8 SIL 9AQ plojuimsaury 31BI5] pU| ed X2Q P31 salsnpuj wa
90'998'11 wYs 4703 uopuo] 199415 UBWIIIOY) U |edsuag 13 jedat
LT'SBE'ET Ay ad 0350 ul 0151019 ues OTOSE 8S Olpejied BAJpUY BIA vas sea
9 TST Aynudpy auuea
00'968'L X36 SV yuojuied PEOY UOHEM 3SNOH SYIOM U0 sjueynsuc?) udisaq q7
95°810°07T SI0TE oue|dauc) £0T euesanolyg aioiddey _IA TY'S luLiezze
08°06E"L HNI ZV1 anysedue] uoy ey aAY (|23 YIAT ST ugjsag asuaume
PI€T0'Y Ovrsdd Hpiey Al 153 [elnsnpu adpug A3 P11 5p3sN [sqe]
95705t uems allAy
WOLTY d16 1158 103319 YINowuoAy Aeph paYL ‘asnoH u) py] |@8eN puy auyany
65'8¢€- {6EEE |loyiseN EIETRETHY nEaqUIYIseN Lery
19°££0°ST puejRl| zuigng uasig suaydals 1§ ONd)
y9'ITE's uijgng Jed ssausng ysif|eqg ¢ aun P17 23 ABisu3 40}y
0L°91b'€ NAETELD pusgpug g 153 |eLISNPU} UOLBIEM PEOY JIBJaSIOH T IUN P11 32304300y
E0LET'T L1vy VETETy 4 0F Isseasidney v uajosuoy
Yed
£2°9%8'T- NI $931] yanoz e18q Aqusy|  ssawsng Aqusy ‘AR pieYyIeo) ui0g 1a4ey) T I} P17 3 Sewa Saueidsuoy
08'¥86'T NYIGIW SIUAIN WOIIA pJeaajnog Angany §7Z-6TZ P31 AN 22UAIY
£6°CE 3di0ag uIney
09’615 HI0 £918 BJIOWN pecy wngsin g€1 Buiysigng Aoaeapy uasey
0T POL'S T186% u=zdun| OET-BTT 9S5B41S-HIqI-ydupaldy yquio uuewdiuey
08'L1E9 1IEPM uopuo auey uojduling €7 |awing
00'STT S48 0TdN Lodman Med [euadw) WD o/ suea3 y9ia1 ueplof
18'1vZL ovez vLS Ui} -UD-IN01§ 193415 UoPA] 1031003 |4NYyS B Sauof
19'95¢ ASSLE4D ppudAluad 153 pu| 1580433 ) Ja1sew|ateddy suosuyof
00'ET S|44BH uyor
SS'E00'E wnBjeg {ooJury O9E-9 7 SNg £ 1e_IISIBBIN eqAag cdor
SL97TT 908 6ZIN 19)53uEW 19315 1QIF TET siaquiey?d 3sI0H yoeld PILILUIT SUQIINIOS Wl
S6'610°T YV EVS EISURMS uolsplouAay wied plaiped 3ISNOH Wiied ay} SIIALDG |BLAISNPUYY YO




9°09p'se dn9za igysadia]| (aueq uouies JO) Aem uocayes p1 ss18gjouyaa) dune|d
16'VET'6Y J1LETINN 8 153 pul peoy weySupdng Med ujooun P17 J230Wse|d
LEETRT HOE EYM uoiBuliesn aulog|og PEOY BAOID PIY asnoy adueldwo) suendwod SHd
€EYTO'S 705 vdN uaepoy joodAiuog jodoiseqas 19915 YINOS ¢/ PRI U0y XIUSOY
00'88Y'T NdZvzHE poomBuiy Spaeucal s Bupsauldug sag
ESPE9'LST SNZ SNN uoydweyyoN 153 puj wJey agpoq Aepp 28poT zz 3un Buisnoyaiem Jayiued
L1'669'TT ££665 Auewiay Jiaqs10 T 8ye415-doUIAD-[ned dosjuang
l{IH qeys
S0'69E'6T X8 v1o pue|duy 341Yys1a1532n0|Y) dijpaig BSNOH WICDY BUIM 153M 9y L payw S0 wnwdo
69t Aley £€01IE (AL) 013U 0JURLYBISED I'2 ZE S BIA YIIUIBOUZ] JUIRNYO
97'STS'E 4IMPTS AN uyspag ydnog Peoy yieq 092 paywn 3N zo
£8°TLY'99 HDZ974d uo3sald puejAan IPIS S50 P17 {e13N 19945 IION
9T'9BL'ET plOJXaMm, "0D SS0Y MaN Hodsuel| uejon
1e183
D0'E9t SYE ¥hdN uaepo) ueIquImM) |eM3ISnpu| pecy Hnod) ¢ Jun Auedwar Fuijuiugd Hodmap
00'000'Z NNo 6TdN uodman apeled Asupoy Y Aluno) podmay
TrPLL'LEE NATOCAN S3eM UINog Hooman 133115 yBIH 0% [12Ung) AYD Hodman
00 P6L'T OvE EW laisayauey sp|2Bujuurds pJeAB)noq UBLUPIEH 7 P17 532IA1S 20N
00°0 ¥z zd wieyduiung S899T X0g Od sjuawded Aduepunpay ERIEVELFSITET AT pun{ 33UBINSU| |BUOIJEN
9Z'¥99'st HML GYM aJ41ysay) weyspol4 d11 dnoio BuiAng |euoiyenN
o 8st ZI8 0TdN S3em uodmay SUIPIRD MIIANIRY PG Salieq Waydu
99084 T ZHZITdN yodmaN yaejuljuim) "153 "PU| W04 AN AUIN 53||ddns Bupjaed Weio-piy
000 Yiv TON weysujoN 138,15 WNI3JIOGqIY 6T P31 SiABd |3RYIIN
GLETO'T 4a1118 3439 Y3no|s 2IawsuanNY O JSNOH U0 |9 | a8ed joeYdIIN
T E61°ST 93071W MEYSIM 318153 [ELIISNPU| UOUBYIBN P17 S19B1UOYD) JEIPIW
PZ90S'LL 0E0TE (L) eddein j2q osiog /2 eJ3N BUUOpEN BIA S QA
80°792'95 ADT 6AD SNYSAAMIEM JuoisIalY peoy Jouey 153 puj peOY JOUBN-T HUN Buusaudug uoisiazaid Sepy
09°909°L 8dovdN uzepo] joodAjuog Aled pu| joodAjuog yuoN P17 JUlld SH3IH 18 lIeysie
LSEVQ'SPL 009y ADIUEW 131jodd| opjozeq v'd’s eiydedaniepn
£L'9T81E XH8CT3IN auA) uodn s asesman 3ue) uojuag P17 BSsiuepy
0007 YHO9TW 19isayauepy piojell PIO Aepa Agsng 1iepy IS P3| palupn 181seyouey
9E6TLT BNL 741 aaysdoays pdoyaL poop uoiduluuog UNOD Yied +33Q AW % 0334A7
95 0E9'Y 4XPOEOA 04 J00N vol|3 auey Supisaay P17 3| yedodoy
000 Z38 8TAM SHEH PIOJIBA| AdVd SSINISNS NITHD AITXOYD £ ON DNIQTING OEt X049 Od

HAT




7S99L°T V16 ZSM l1esiem, 3AalQ apisAend P71 NN 5955014 43nyag
8p'855'T ¥S8L6 uasney P3juIR1S PU2|Y25IN3(Q [EISWZ|IWYIF
759159 pugaziims 1918Y3INaN 000T-HD [ sasie|ed nequaulydsew Sy yzeyas
06'€9%'9T XVLTIVS| logje] uod ‘YieaN uejseg yed Adiaug uedeg JALQ SON3H payw yed.es
¥9'2TIS'TIT f360TdN S3[EM YInos Liodmap 03530y P17 Buasuibu] ales
OE'6VE S48 0TdN Hodman uoxiq yeles
££°96C )5EH eJpUES
OF ¥L9'V VY8IVS BISURMS 3UOZ Ispdialu] %¥4Bd $59UiSng PoIpud4 P X3RWeS
HNoJ 1nogepunoy €1/2T suun
09'60FC S48E84D Ajpydiser) Sempag| alelsy |BuShpul asSNoH sempag BuueauiBug {e3113513 N'BS
l1 K423 Vv¥6 ETIN auA] uodn apseoman yied YLON pi1 adoung Aeq ades
pse T
00°0L6'T AY¥S T1S JUBIL-UC-3Y0IS Aed |eanssd Aep [BA13S34 suaydals 100 0/ S]UVOdWOY sy
ovvre Xx6¥18 YUOMmuIe4 pEOY |IIH uals 3J3U3]) INAIBS I3UBUL Jlely |BAOY
9T'LE wni3jag NIPIOIS UIS|IQ 0S9E £9 vee|sog Xyoy
07°0vT'T 1IN qoy
SUOIIRIUNWIWIOY
00°79L'9¢ 1Y€ T3 uopuo peoy uopduiiieq £51-TST 1N0D 103337 40014 Y1t SI3MO] puowiydry
86295951 4Q1$10 weyp|o 199.35 31e3uasin pauuny Buideyoeqd a1qqry
00'855'€ HHT TIN 3uAL uodn 33seImaN 133135 SB|OYAN 1S YO 1504 PlO 3yl P17 sasudiazuy eqsy
pajwr
9L E0T'TL ave tidN ueigLumy e 553U|5Ng WEWIEUel] ASNOH uodalg S9IEM, SUOIITHOS JUSWLINIIaY
00'sg $3UO[ |aydey
08'TEZ Nndz €42 Hipaed Aemjied P71 3N wdinejod sydng
S°V06'67 €621 eltuanols deg afiews ‘0°0°Q d-leyiang
00°008 Q3rtsd 035159 pROY Sauly 1S i34qny |B13UIACLg
00°0081 $196949 oyrelg PEOY WINGSID Z/LE P17 SjuaWyeal] 5533014
592546 St 1dl Aleyns yaumsd| Jue jieH sieq szt Funayiew (endig 31wy
uoyBuiuny
08°008 Ld6ZEQA Y40A aug) maN P uIgeyeHod
YT EST'0C 2A8FIVYS $IEM hysuUayuewey yarauuadue(] Juiexzed dnousg sejlijuoy
ETBPS'T avt 8NN SIURYLION y8dnosogqBusjjam PeOY uopaUl4{sHun ssauisng pue|piiA £-T suun P sSpuepiy O3qued
00'000°ST 116 TTAN SauAay uow 1523 |liN UOPIBAIOM PIO 153 pUlaed Il 3ALIQ }JBd YBIH 0L P17 asequing
€T'evL 0az 131 131532131 1583 1593415 UORD T6-68 P37 saiddns 1] wnuiield




Le'Ly AME OT4D Hipse) 0006 %04 0d 112uNG) HJIP4ED JO AUD 3Y1
626828 MdAITTdN SB|EM YINos 3USMD Lodman BISIY P11 SUOS ¥ |amoH 33
62'99Z Hodmay SI0IBIPEY UUIND /D pleseys Aua|
16°EWS AVZTED puadpug 353 Pul BpjIRIG [e214339]3 jedojdwa)
89°70T'T 136 £XH xejl|eH aueT spuowwIg Sl 98po] meys P11 $901A8S Ju3 19qydaL
000 ANY 6D X553 adpugAsH peoy ijeH ashoy 2a8pug paywyt dnougy sayddng 23]
DE'0GL'TRT DSE TTAM UOIdWIBLISA|OM Aepp yiedjeals y4edjaays yedjaals |9a)s eye]
06'0ST90¥'T IMp 0T4D Hipe) apisiaiep |eyide)d SALIQ JNOGJeH € snipesy o/2 jPaig ere|
00'09T'S HQO 884 adiysesue 0D 133,15 Y3IH 59(qEIS BjiIA A3juElS P11 8ulainog apey Jojie
0T'962 ISTLILN wosdy IELLE] p37 834 suos 7 umoug |
TS'ESERY Ma6Bee Y3HppaY SaleAUIm 3MQ 1RO SUOOIN P173iN Bossimg
00°580°S2 dSZ¥ 0140 Hipees PEQY 241453404 wiodyinos Za uun paNWI M§ Y31B443uns
I8'08€°S 4T 6T apIsAasiap joodiann peoy ayads SAIOMYIIEN AYL ‘9T WUN JUBUUIBN NG
EYHIER]
POISE'S 8d8 9751 BAYSHIOA Aapyit BN AdjleA Juawdelaaaq jeuoneusaiy) P31 snoyalepn Hoddng
65'7067 SYE Pi+dN UgIquIm) 153 pu| poey Huno) 2 PI1damog pinj4 Apanis
08'8Z5'6Y Nds 118Y u3IPIAY Aen sapilejg sapuady Buiddiys aunwesns
Lr'TI6'9T Qi€ 8vdd ueSiowe piy [4PAL JAqHa peoy ||IW 1809 p11 881089 3 susydag
08't0g tdsrzi2 Hpren Aepy ueang 50|10 ucudjeg SBIEM -~ WA uyor 35
£9'092 MIE TOY Suipeay peoy AungJod £p aoeld Anguoq T IB|EMS 355
98°018V 958 E¥M 139153210, aueq dy|puiy ISNOH |eqo|n P17 yoed3uudg
£9°9TP VIO ITYM apIsAasIay SMO[IIM-IT-UOMBIN syled ayl 9T ISNoy aseyd pajywiy sadialas 135Sy Apaads
LT 185'TT 79v 0TdD Hipie) 133416 ||EPUAL 1aenp jeude) N yun 07 A3in23s 15| |e12ads
0Z'¥99°s HNLTEON $3U|] Weyueln 31B153 puj (9497 Neapuds P17 5{E21LI3YD) past|eI2ads
007,99 XILL3IN N UQluag peoy Jied uojuag syomadeds JUNII/UY2IY 3oedsg
85'9PLT 0SSO ¥INS JNYSYIM weyuaddiyo }ed ssaulsng uoplays BSNOH LUEMOY P17 SUOIIEIIUNWLIOY JBJOS
79'605'S MIT LTS Molely JueT Isnoyp|ald Jid 1e3Y40$
SLL188 aqez11g 19353Y3uUBy 13183ID uojog IAIERL] B22I5
79'86E Sty 215 weyBupang sandod 301$ |iH s1139 ieg UOYIS SAIIAIFG [RIDURULY SURLIIG
09°78T ANITMD 3ysayo |aM3) P71 pliom 85
87'SSL X9 EYM uo3uLem poCMYIAY J}ed poomyjaulg ade|4 Jaiemadplg Zos 100}4 puz 5]an4 Uianag
¥3'6E H1S ¥Z4D uedJowe|o Hipled FEOY [|2MEDS LNOD YRIIAN F UM P1] Si3158W|RIS
L0°90L°S 148 7Zve 135/3W0% INUIAY PEIW INUIAY Ipel) XIMBIIG
PESEE YT AYSTTAN || LIBING peoy Jeasduly yled ssauisng yieagied $391|ed P11 49quill 11035




0¥'590°7L9'6

0Z'0S19 {eni2e Aspung
(02'ST6'599' T
00°068'T VIO sInojg AsjeBpann unoj Asjuess PTUN |E2L13313 SHIOMISN PHOM
Z0'EEV'TT Aueuag 96586 apoaianolg T Jawweyjyeiq wy ISNPUiIYesq Y5115
EYFUEN)
t6'661~ $40 91 241Ys131533131 131522137 Aqosg ‘peay pleiie uolinquisiq pu2|piy & Jun |SUOIIELLIIIU| SUBLLIDISSM
009999 H38 DIVS Yiean poeY YIeyln gt Buijoo) 15800 153M
88'16Y INTYINN N yied ssauisng dunsney peoy Jjey Aay) 21405436 J0|Suap
St'Srs Aueuiag §952h FPELIETY 3uyas| sBundnsajeg QO A0S H BJSWIM
£4°966'87 A199t40 slieyal) uos|aN JIIEM USIOM
S0°609 XVEPYAN ueiqum Jled |BuISNpU) Weulejue[] yaeN Sumng puy Juipiam
£¥902 016610 weyp|o uouappeyd 133115 SEM 153 pU| 3WINOY2W 0T-8 Hun Buieay g Suiquun|d yo1miea
007099 X496 TTN3 AJIYSPIOJLIIH uopsappoH PROY PJOJMBH 017 %011edzygaN 0
0L'€E65'9 SHT 865 PIRRYS TSTX08 O d PajyWIT BipaIN UIBnA
19°29¢€' 0Z01E AjBY| 05143, 2AB|d 1] Oj0d ues s 28ap
U3YIZN 008T
000 wndjag £Z1 1eensdhayuaiacg £ )I|ng usq uep
PO'6LL'9 YXp BTXO UoxX(Q ‘ABUNMA ‘BUQ BnuaAy s3uneo’) Japmod Jedsjep
91’686 NALTAL aaysdoiys [JLIETE pI7 13euurdu) o3ep
18'885'v¥9 Yv 0L04 SpuUBIByIEN Yin 8TsNqisod IN ¥ dnoig cwen
SOEv8TY inT ING uciysug peoy maN 6T J00}4 PUNoIg 3)d 038N
00'TPS'S INGZM uon jieq aannzax3 podiy P17 jdwiniy
GO0 IOE 165 PlaLays g7 1s0de3as|as AN Speal
TEE9E'T AHG LT18 Aunwung Jied ssausng AYD £ W JJUeUE uoIIel]
76'9L 941 ¥TX3 uojucH *359 "pu| yJedyieaH JUI253.D 49353IN0YD -7 suun sayddng Juiquun|d [BI0L
08°L8YF g ulgng peoy yinowieq g 0D g SUWol
00°0tS IVE v143 Hpae) peoy JOIS|a3x3 pieAyaig ayy ot Mun PI1I Jo1eA3(] ddnujuassAyl
eIk MdBFTOY sJysdwey ayoysduiseg peoy apem sa1souselq Jaysyowuay|
UonE|0sSY
0G'996 ZN9 L19 53n0{9 $31833U34) peoy Angis) HEUM, PESH sawey] AB1au3 1013SIQ HN B4l




E Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Alistair Wardell, the Joint Administrator of Quinn Radiators Limited —
in administration, solely to comply with the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors
under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no
other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in
any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of ar any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own nsk. To the fullest extent pemmitted by
law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any hability in respect of this report to any such person.

Alistair Wardell and Trevor P O'Sullivan are authorised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association,

The Joint Administrators are bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any lability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT, For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the 'Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report,



© 2019 Geant Thotatar Uk LLP &l nights reservad
Grant Tharntan refers to the brand under whish the Grant Fhosnlton member fimis proulds asaurance, tax and advisery seivices to ther
G Th clients andiar refers to one ar more member frms as the con‘ext raauires
ra nt Ornton Grant Thoirtan Uk LLP 15 A membsr firm of Grant Thorntan Internatioral Ltd ( 3THL) GTIL and the member fums a:e not a worldwidz
partnership GTIL and each memke irm 15 & sep rate kgal entity Services are defvared by the merrher frms GTIL dags nat prosde

senvices 1o clients GTIL and s rember frivs are ratagerts of and do naobhg e ore anather and are nut hable for ane notrer s actz o
omissions

grantthornton.co.uk



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there 15 a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible ta searchers of the public record.

All information on this farm will appear on the
public record.

Contact nama

Matthew Drinkwater

@ Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

| Spinningfields

| Post town

4 Hardman Square

Manchester

County/Region

e mls] [alelsl [

[ Country

|D)(

Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

fallowing:

(] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{1 You have attached the required documents.

{1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




